DECLARATION

OF

PARKING OPERATIONS

FOR

DC USA OPERATING CO., LLC

Date: October 31, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1.	INCORPO	RATION OF RECITALS/DEFINED TERMS	
2.	RUNNING WITH THE LAND		
3.	PARKING UNIT LAYOUT AND OPERATIONS		
	(A) PARKING LAYOUT PLAN		
	(B) CHANGES TO PARKING LAYOUT PLAN.		
	(1)	Changes by Unit No. 3 Owner4	
	(2)	Changes Required by Law or the Condominium Instruments4	
	(C) ALTERA	TIONS TO THE PARKING UNIT	
	(D) PAYMENT SYSTEM FOR PARKING UNIT.		
	(E) <i>Staffi</i>	NG OF PARKING UNIT	
	(F) Parkin	IG SPACES TO REMAIN UNRESERVED	
	(G) <i>NO SM</i>	OKING FACILITY	
	(H) DISPUT	TE RESOLUTION	
4.	PARKING	OPERATOR	
	(A) DESIGN	AATION AND QUALIFICATIONS	
	(B) PARKIN	IG MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT	
	(C) CHANG	e of Parking Operator	
	(D) PERMIT	<i>TS AND APPROVALS</i>	
	(E) PARKIN	<i>G OPERATIONS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS.</i>	
	(F) ACTION	<i>BY PARKING OPERATIONS COMMITTEE</i> 9	
5.		ANAGEMENT PERSONNEL; PARKING UNIT ASSET	
		MENT PLAN	
	(A) DESIGN	NATION AND QUALIFICATIONS OF ASSET MANAGER/ROLE OF ASSET MANAGER11	
	(B) ASSET I	MANAGER AGREEMENT	
	(C) CHANG	THE OF ASSET MANAGER	
	(D) <i>The Di</i>	STRICT AS ASSET MANAGER	
	(E) <i>Parki</i> n	IG OPERATIONS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS	
	(F) PARKIN	IG OPERATIONS COMMITTEE ACTIONS	
6.	OPENING	AND OPERATION OF PARKING UNIT; HOURS OF OPERATION15	
	(A) OPENIN	NG OF PARKING UNIT	
	(B) CONTIN	NUOUS OPERATION	

	(C) MANNER OF OPERATION OF THE PARKING UNIT.	16
	(D) HOURS OF OPERATION.	16
	(E) EXTENDED HOURS OF OPERATION.	17
	(F) PERIODIC EVALUATION OF HOURS OF OPERATION/PERMANENT CHANGES IN HOURS OF OPERATION	17
	(G) INTERIM CHANGES IN HOURS OF OPERATION.	17
	(H) PARKING OPERATIONS COMMITTEE ACTION.	17
7.	PARKING RATES/BUDGET	18
	(A) GENERALLY AS TO PARKING RATES.	18
	(B) PERIODIC EVALUATION OF PARKING RATES.	18
	(C) INTERIM INCREASES OR DECREASES IN PARKING RATES.	18
	(D) CONSIDERATION FOR UNIT NO. 3 OWNER.	18
	(E) NO DISCOUNTED PARKING RATES FOR UNIT OWNERS, PARKING OPERATOR OR ASSET MANAGER	18
	(F) INCREASES FOR REPAYMENT OF PUBLIC FINANCING.	19
	(G) PARKING FOR CONSTRUCTION VEHICLES	19
	(H) PARKING UNIT TO SERVE RETAIL USES WITH THE CONDOMINIUM.	19
	(I) PARKING VALIDATION AGREEMENTS; PARKING DISCOUNT AGREEMENTS	19
	(J) BUDGET	19
8.	MAINTENANCE, REPAIR AND REPLACEMENT OF THE PARKING UNIT/ALTERATIONS OF AND CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS TO THE PARKING UNIT.	20
	(A) STANDARDS OF MAINTENANCE, REPAIR AND REPLACEMENT OF THE PARKING UNIT	
	(C) Permissible Times for Repairs, Maintenance and Replacements, Alterations and Capital Improvements	
	(D) PERIODIC EVALUATION OF MAINTENANCE STANDARDS.	22
9.	EASEMENT RIGHTS OF UNIT NO.1 AND UNIT NO. 2 WITHIN THE PARKING UNIT.	22
	(A) SHOPPING CART CORRALS NUMBER AND LOCATION.	22
	(B) ELEVATOR RELATED EASEMENT AREAS – NUMBER AND LOCATION.	23
	(C) RELOCATION OF SHOPPING CART CORRAL EASEMENT AREAS AND ELEVATOR EASEMENT AREAS/ CHANGE IN THE NUMBER OF SHOPPING CART CORRAL EASEMENT AREAS AND ELEVATOR EASEMENT AREAS.	23
10.	UNIT OWNERS TO COOPERATE WITH ONE ANOTHER.	
- • •	(A) RETAIL AREA	
	(B) <i>PACKAGE PICK-UP AREA</i>	
	• •	

11.	RETAIL AND BRANDING SIGNAGE WITHIN THE PARKING UNIT	26
	(A) RETAIL DIRECTIONAL AND BRANDING SIGNAGE WITHIN PARKING UNIT	26
	(B) OTHER SIGNAGE WITHIN PARKING UNIT.	26
	(C) PARKING FACILITY OPERATING SIGNAGE.	27
12.	OTHER USES WITHIN PARKING UNIT.	27
13.	ESTABLISHMENT AND OPERATION OF PARKING OPERATIONS COMMITTEE.	27
	(A) ESTABLISHMENT OF COMMITTEE.	27
	(B) FUNCTION OF COMMITTEE.	
	(C) TERM OF OFFICE.	
	(D) REGULARLY SCHEDULED MEETINGS.	
	(E) SPECIAL MEETINGS/EMERGENCY ACTIONS	
	(F) WAIVER OF NOTICE.	
	(G) QUORUM; VOTING OF PARKING OPERATIONS COMMITTEE.	
	(H) DISPUTE RESOLUTION.	29
	(I) ENFORCEMENT.	
	(J) CONDUCT OF MEETINGS.	31
	(K) ACTION WITHOUT MEETING.	31
	(L) RESPONSE TO REQUESTS AND INQUIRIES FROM OWNERS.	31
	(M) POWERS AND DUTIES OF THE PARKING OPERATIONS COMMITTEE.	32
14.	INSURANCE	32
	(A) AGREEMENT TO MAINTAIN COVERAGE; EVIDENCE OF COVERAGE	32
	(B) INSURANCE CARRIER.	32
	(C) IDENTIFICATION OF INSUREDS.	32
	(D) SUPPLEMENTAL COVERAGE.	32
15.	PAYMENT OF COSTS	32
16.	INDEMNIFICATION	
	(A) UNIT NO. 3 OWNER.	33
	(B) UNIT NO. 1 OWNER.	35
	(C) UNIT NO .2 OWNER.	
17.	FORCE MAJEURE.	37
18.	NO PARTNERSHIP	37
19.	NOTICES	

20.	RIGHTS TO MORTGAGE INTERESTS; NOTICE TO MORTGAGEES; OPPORTUNITY TO CURE	
21.	EMPLOYMENT COVENANTS	
22.	AMENDMENTS	
23.	BINDING EFFECT.	
24.	GOVERNING LAW	39
25.	MEMORANDUM OF DECLARATION	
26.	COUNTERPARTS.	
EXH	IIBIT A	1
PAR	KING LAYOUT PLANS FOR EACH PARKING LEVEL	1
EXH	HBIT B PARKING GUIDELINES	1
EXH	IBIT C	1
ASS	ET MANAGEMENT SERVICES	1
EXH	IIBIT D	2
PER	MITTED SIGNAGE AREAS WITHIN UNIT NO. 3	2
EXH	IIBIT E	1
FOR	M OF MEMORANDUM OF DECLARATION OF PARKING OPERATIONS	1
EXH	HBIT A-1 OF MEMORANDUM OF PARKING DECLARATION	5
EXH	HBIT A-2 OF MEMORANDUM OF PARKING DECLARATION	6
EXH	IIBIT A-3 OF MEMORANDUM OF PARKING DECLARATION	7
APP	ENDIX A TO MEMORANDUM OF DECLARATION OF PARKING OPERATIONS	1
APP	ENDIX A-1 BENEFICIARY'S AUTHORIZATION TO TRUSTEE	1
APP	ENDIX B TO MEMORANDUM OF DECLARATION OF PARKING OPERATIONS	1
APP	PENDIX B-1 BENEFICIARY'S AUTHORIZATION TO TRUSTEE	3

DECLARATION OF PARKING OPERATIONS

THIS DECLARATION OF PARKING OPERATIONS (this "Declaration") is made and entered into as of the 31st day of October, 2008 (the "Execution Date") but made effective for all purposes as of March 26, 2008 (the "Effective Date") by **DC USA OPERATING CO., LLC**, a New York limited liability company, on behalf of itself and its successors, transferees and assigns (the "Declarant").

RECITALS

R-1. DC USA Condominium (the "Condominium") was created by the recording of that certain Declaration of DC USA Condominium (as amended, the "Condominium Declaration") and those certain Bylaws of DC USA Condominium (as amended, the "Condominium Bylaws") with the Office of the Recorder of Deeds of the District of Columbia on March 31, 2008, as Instrument No. 2008034084 and Instrument No. 2008034085 and by the filing of those certain Plats and Plans of Condominium Subdivision of DC USA Condominium (as amended, the "Condominium Plats and Plans") among the Condominium Records of the Office of the District of Columbia Surveyor in Condominium Book 67 at Page 17. The Condominium Declaration, the Condominium Bylaws, the Condominium Plats and Plans and the Condominium Rules and Regulations of the association of unit owners of the Condominium (the "Unit Owners Association") promulgated from time to time in accordance with the Condominium Declaration and the Condominium Bylaws are sometimes referred to herein collectively as the "Condominium Instruments."

R-2. The Condominium encumbers certain real property and the improvements thereon including a retail and commercial building with off-street, below grade parking (the "Building"), the real property, Building and other improvements being referred to collectively herein as the "Property."

R-3. The Condominium consists of three units as follows:

A. Unit No. 1 in the Condominium, which has been designated for commercial and/or retail uses, as more particularly set forth in the Condominium Instruments, and consists of above grade retail shopping, sports club, restaurant and similar commercial facilities ("Unit No. 1" or the "Retail Unit").

B. Unit No. 2 in the Condominium, which has been designated for commercial and/or retail uses, as more particularly set forth in the Condominium Instruments, and consists of above grade retail shopping facilities intended to be initially operated as a Target store ("Unit No. 2" or the "Target Unit").

C. Unit No. 3 in the Condominium, which has been designated for parking uses, as more particularly set forth in the Condominium Instruments, and consists of a two level below-grade, off-street parking facility providing no less than one thousand (1,000) legally striped, vehicular parking spaces with the ability to provide accommodations for attendant assisted parking for two hundred forty four (244) additional vehicles in order to comply with the provisions of the order of the District of Columbia Board of Zoning Adjustment in BZA Case No. 17232 (the "BZA Order"), in each case serving the Retail Unit and the Target Unit and open

to the public ("Unit No. 3" or the "Parking Unit", which with Unit No. 1 and Unit No. 2 shall be each a "Unit" and collectively the "Units").

R-4. As of the Execution Date of this Declaration, the Declarant owns each of the Units in the Condominium. Shortly after recordation hereof, Declarant intends to transfer Unit No. 2 to Target Corporation ("Target") pursuant to a certain purchase and sale agreement with Target, and to transfer Unit No. 3 to the District of Columbia as successor by law to the National Capital Revitalization Corporation pursuant to a purchase and sale agreement with District of Columbia. For the purposes of this Declaration, the owner of Unit No. 1 is hereinafter referred to as "Unit No. 1 Owner," the owner of Unit No. 2 is hereinafter referred to as "Unit No. 2 Owner," and the owner of Unit No. 3 is hereinafter referred to as "Unit No. 3 Owner," who with Unit No. 1 Owner and Unit No. 2 Owner are individually referred to as an "Owner" and collectively referred to as "Owners."

R-5. The Parking Unit is intended to be acquired, constructed and developed with the proceeds from the sale of certain tax-exempt Variable Rate Revenue Bonds, (DC-USA Parking Garage Project) Series 2006 (the "Bonds"), secured by (A) the pledge of a certain Tax Increment Financing Note (the "TIF Note"), approved by the Council of the District of Columbia in the "Tax Increment Revenue Bond DC-USA Project Emergency Approval Resolution of 2004" (R-15-653), (herein "TIF Note" with the Bonds being collectively sometime hereinafter referred to as the "Public Financing") and (B) net revenues from operation of the Parking Unit.

R-6. The Declarant desires to impose this Declaration in order to ensure that (A) the Retail Unit, the Target Unit and the Parking Unit will be operated seamlessly as an integrated, self contained, high quality retail and commercial center, (B) parking accommodations will continue to have (1) at least 1,000 legal striped spaces in accordance with the Zoning Regulations of the District of Columbia (the "Zoning Regulations"), the same to be maintained and continuously available, as well as (2) the ability to accommodate attendant assisted parking for two hundred forty four (244) additional vehicles in compliance with the provisions of the BZA Order, except in either case in the event of an emergency or undertaking intermittent repair and replacement activities, (C) the Parking Unit is operated primarily as a "self park" operation for patrons, with ability to have available attendant assisted parking to the extent required by the BZA Order. (D) the rate of vehicular traffic flow into and out of the Parking Unit will be coordinated in order to maximize retail sales in the Retail Unit and the Target Unit, and thus the sales tax revenue generated therefrom that is used to repay the Public Financing, (E) the Parking Unit will be operated in a manner that is at least equivalent to the manner of operation of an enclosed, off street, privately owned parking facility serving high quality retail complexes located in the Washington, D.C. metropolitan area of similar size, physical arrangement and tenancy of Building ("Comparable Parking Facilities"), taking into account the added requirements of the Property's location in an urban neighborhood in Washington, D.C., (F) parking rates in the Parking Unit will be structured to encourage the primary use thereof by hourly parkers shopping at Unit No. 1 and Unit No. 2 and only nonhourly parkers to the extent there is sufficient excess capacity in the garage after the retail parking needs of Unit No. 1 and Unit No. 2 have been met, and (G) the Parking Unit will generate sufficient net revenue from its parking operations to be Financially Self-Sustaining (as defined below) and pay the debt service under the Public Financing (not satisfied by revenues generated by and through the TIF Note) without exceeding rates charged at Comparable Parking Facilities (the foregoing items (A) through (G) being collectively referred to herein as the "Parking Objectives"). For the purposes of this Declaration, "Financially Self-Sustaining" shall mean the ability of the Parking Unit to pay all costs of operations, to maintain adequate reserves found for the operation of Comparable Parking Facilities, and to pay the debt service under the Bond Documents.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and payments hereinafter set forth, the Declarant states as follows:

1. <u>Incorporation of Recitals/Defined Terms</u>.

(A) The Recitals hereinabove set forth are incorporated by reference into the body of this Agreement as if fully set forth herein.

(B) Any capitalized terms used in this Declaration not defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed to such terms in the Condominium Declaration.

2. <u>Running With the Land</u>.

(A) The covenants, conditions, restrictions and agreements contained herein shall, as to each Owner, its heirs, successors and assigns, including without limitation any association of unit owners of the Condominium created with respect to such Owner's Unit and its undivided interests in the Condominium, operate as covenants running with the land, for the benefit of the other Owners.

(B) Notwithstanding the provisions of Section 2. (A), this Declaration may also be terminated at any time by the unanimous agreement of all of the Owners, subject to the prior approval of any mortgagee or bondholder having a lien on legal title to any of Unit No. 1, Unit No. 2 and Unit No. 3.

(C) In the event the regime of the Condominium is terminated or dissolved for any reason, this Declaration shall continue as a covenant running against the interests of each party holding a legal title interest in the Property thereafter, unless and until terminated by such parties.

3. <u>Parking Unit Layout and Operations</u>.

(A) Parking Layout Plan. Attached hereto as Exhibit A is the initial parking layout plans for the Parking Unit (the "Parking Layout Plan") indicating among other things (1) the layout, number and location within the Parking Unit of exit and entry points, pedestrian walkway areas, and parking ramps, (2) the location of drive aisles and the orientation and numbering of all full size, compact and handicapped parking spaces within the Parking Unit, (3) the directional flow of traffic within the Parking Unit, (4) the location and description of all parking access controls and equipment ("Parking Control Equipment"), (5) the location, orientation and number of Shopping Cart Corral Easement Areas (as hereinafter defined), (6) the location, orientation and number of Elevator Easement Areas (as hereinafter defined), and (7) the location of portions of the Retail Unit, the Target Unit and Common Elements of the Condominium located on Parking Levels 1 and 2 of the Building. The Parking Layout Plan also shows the locations of portions of Unit No. 1 and Unit No. 2 on parking level 1 and 2 of the

Building that are not part of the Parking Unit, such as customer parcel pick-up and drop-off areas of Unit No. 1 and Unit No. 2, as applicable, (individually a "Package Pick-up Area" and collectively "Package Pick-up Areas") and the area for car-audio installation that is part of Unit No. 1 ("Retail Area").

(B) Changes to Parking Layout Plan.

(1) Changes by Unit No. 3 Owner. Unit No. 3 Owner may make changes or modifications to the various aspects of the Parking Unit identified in Sections 3(A)(2) through (A)(4) above, if it believes in its reasonable discretion that such changes (a) are in the best interests of the Parking Unit, and (b) are consistent with the Parking Objectives. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Unit No. 3 Owner may not make any of the following changes to the Parking Layout Plan without the unanimous approval of the Parking Operations Committee (as defined and identified in Section 13 below):

(a) Reduce (i) the number of legal parking spaces available to the public below 1,000 spaces, (ii) the number of attendant assisted parking accommodations available to the public below accommodations for 244 vehicles, or (iii) both (except for temporary and intermittent reduction due to an Emergency Situation (defined in Section 13(H), repairs, replacements or maintenance pursuant to this Declaration);

(b) Change the layout, number and location within the Parking Unit of exit and entry points, elevated pedestrian walkways and parking ramps (provided that with regard to pedestrian walkways indicated by painted striping or banding, Unit No. 3 Owner may relocate such pedestrian walkways so long as equivalent walkway demarcations are provided).

(c) Changes which adversely impact the visibility of (i) the elevator lobbies, (ii) any directional signage within the Parking Unit and (iii) signage of tenants and occupants of Unit No. 1 and Unit No. 2 located within the Parking Unit; and,

(d) Change the location, orientation or number of Shopping Cart Corral Easement Areas and the Elevator Easement Areas.

(2) Changes Required by Law or the Condominium Instruments. Should Unit No. 3 Owner received written notice from any governmental authority or from the Unit Owners Association that Unit No. 3 is not in compliance with the requirements of the Zoning Regulations, any other applicable public laws, ordinances or regulations or the Condominium Instruments, then, subject to the provisions of this Section 3(B), Unit No. 3 Owner shall have the right to make any and all alterations or modifications to the Parking Layout Plan required to cause the Parking Unit to become in compliance with those requirements, whether or not such alterations or modifications would otherwise require the unanimous approval of the Parking Operations Committee pursuant to Section 3(B)(1) above, provided that prior to initiating such alterations or modifications. The proposed alterations or modifications shall be the minimum required to create legal compliance with such applicable requirements. After giving the aforementioned notice but before Unit No. 3 Owner may undertake any such alterations or modifications, Unit No. 3 Owner shall explore with the Parking Operations Committee alternative solutions to the proposed changes to the Parking Layout Plan required by any law, ordinance or regulation or the Condominium Instruments so as not to result in (a) a material, adverse impact on or necessitating changes in the Parking Layout Plan and the general operations of Unit No. 3, including but not limited to any of the items identified in Section 3(B)(1)(a)-(d) above, or (b) the creation of an inconsistency with the Parking Objectives, in conjunction with the implementation of the alterations or modifications.

(C) Alterations to the Parking Unit. All alterations or other physical improvements to the Parking Unit that do not change the Parking Layout Plan, or violate any provisions of the Condominium Instruments, and are consistent with the Parking Objectives, may be performed at the reasonable discretion of Unit No. 3 Owner, subject to the provisions of this Declaration with regard to when such alterations or other physical improvements to the Parking Unit may be undertaken. Routine maintenance and repair of existing equipment and fixtures and replacement of existing equipment and fixtures with similar equipment or fixtures are not deemed "alterations" for the purpose of this Section 3(C), but shall be subject to the provisions of Section 8 of this Declaration as provided therein. However any alterations or other physical improvements, including replacements of existing equipment and fixtures with non-similar equipment or fixtures, that could be expected to affect the aesthetic appearance of the Parking Unit in a material manner, including but not limited to light fixtures, lighting levels, color schemes, materials and finishes, graphics and signage shall require that Unit No. 3 Owner obtain the prior unanimous approval of the Parking Operations Committee, which approval may not be unreasonably withheld, conditioned or delayed, provided that if the Parking Operations Committee believes the proposed changes would (1) be inconsistent in a material manner with the aesthetic appearance of the Parking Unit or the upkeep and condition of the same found at Comparable Parking Facilities, or (2) violate documented standards of Unit No. 2 Owner, or (3) violate provisions of any lease by and between Unit No. 1 Owner and a tenant for space in Unit No. 1 in place upon the Effective Date, then the Parking Operations Committee may reasonably withhold its consent.

(D) Payment System for Parking Unit. Unit No. 3 Owner shall establish and put into place, at its sole cost and expense, Parking Control Equipment and payment systems that enable Unit No. 3 Owner to fulfill the Parking Objectives. Unit No. 3 Owner intends that the initial payment system for the Parking Unit will include the following features: (1) so-called "Pay On Foot" machines located in the Parking Unit, and, if applicable, also within Unit No. 1 and Unit No. 2, or elsewhere within the Condominium (subject to the requirements of the Condominium Instruments), which will permit users of the Parking Unit to self-pay for parking prior to exiting the Parking Unit; (2) a credit card payment kiosk at Parking Unit egress points; and (3) such other features as may be desirable to Unit No. 3 Owner.

(E) Staffing of Parking Unit. Unit No. 3 Owner shall cause the Parking Operator (as defined herein) to staff the Parking Unit at levels pursuant to the Parking Guidelines set forth on Exhibit B to this Declaration and as necessary to fulfill the Parking Objectives.

(F) Parking Spaces to Remain Unreserved. During the term of the Public Financing and for so long as either Citicorp USA, Inc. or Citicorp North America, Inc. is a lienholder on legal title to any Unit in the Condominium, all parking spaces in the Parking Unit

shall be available to users of the Parking Unit on a non-exclusive, unreserved, first come – first served basis. After term of the Public Financing, provided the unanimous approval of the Parking Operations Committee is first obtained, Unit No. 3 Owner may enter into any license agreements, lease agreements, or other contractual arrangements (for a daily, weekly, monthly or other term) for designated and reserved parking spaces within the Parking Unit with any Owner, tenant, licensee, patron or occupant of Unit No. 1 or Unit No. 2, or any other user of the Parking Unit (including members of the general public). Any member of the Parking Operations Committee may withhold his or her consent at such member's sole discretion if the member believes that the entering into such arrangements could have the effect of materially and substantively violating the Parking Objectives in one or more instances, of benefiting one tenant, occupant or Owner to the detriment of any other tenant, occupant or Owner, or would violate the term of any then existing tenant lease.

(G) No Smoking Facility. The Parking Unit shall be operated at all times as a no-smoking facility and appropriate "No Smoking" signage will be placed in conspicuous areas throughout the Parking Unit.

(H) *Dispute Resolution.* If either Unit No. 3 Owner or a majority of the Parking Operations Committee believes that an action is being taken by a party with regard to a matter arising under this Section 3 that is either (1) unreasonable, or (2) believed by a party to be materially inconsistent with the Parking Objectives, then that party may invoke the provisions of Section 13(H) of this Declaration to have a determination made with regard to the matter at hand.

4. <u>Parking Operator</u>.

(A) Designation and Qualifications. Unit No. 3 Owner shall select from time to time, and shall employ a duly licensed, professional operator, qualified to transact business in the District of Columbia to operate and manage the Parking Unit (the "Parking Operator"). The Parking Operator designated from time to time by Unit No. 3 Owner shall (1) have a minimum of five (5) years prior experience of managing Comparable Parking Facilities, (2) currently manage at least five (5) Comparable Parking Facilities, and (3) have strong financial credentials and qualifications (as determined by Unit No. 3 Owner in its reasonable discretion). Unit No. 3 Owner shall provide prior notice to the Parking Operations Committee of any termination of any party that is the existing Parking Operator and of the hiring of any party as a successor to the then existing Parking Operator. The parties intend that District of Columbia Parking Associates, an affiliate of Central Parking Corporation, a Parking Operator that fulfills the qualifications contained herein, and a District of Columbia recognized local, small, disadvantaged business enterprise, shall be the initial Parking Operator.

(B) Parking Management Agreement. The Parking Operator shall be employed pursuant to a parking management agreement ("Parking Management Agreement") upon terms acceptable to Unit No. 3 Owner in its reasonable discretion, subject to the requirements contained herein. Prior to the contracting with a party to be the Parking Operator, Unit No. 3 Owner shall furnish a copy of the Parking Management Agreement to the Parking Operations Committee, together with a summary of the qualifications and credentials of the party proposed to be selected as the Parking Operator, responding to criteria set forth in Section 4(A) above, but solely for informational purposes. So long as the Bonds are outstanding and not retired, the Parking Management Agreement must be in a form and in substance necessary to qualify as a qualified management contract under applicable law so as not to impair the tax exempt status of the Bonds. The Parking Operator may only be engaged under such form of qualified management contract until the Bonds are retired. The Parking Management Agreement, at a minimum, shall specify and/or otherwise address in associated documents the following information, which shall comply with the Parking Guidelines set forth at <u>Exhibit B</u> to this Declaration:

(1) Acknowledgement and acceptance by the Parking Operator of the Parking Objectives;

(2) Acknowledgement and recognition by the Parking Operator of the Condominium Instruments;

(3) Acknowledgement and recognition that the Parking Unit is intended to be operated primarily as a self park operation for patrons with the ability to accommodate attendant assisted parking for two hundred forty four (244) additional vehicles in compliance with the provisions of the BZA Order subject to procedures adopted by the Parking Operations Committee from time to time in accordance with this Declaration;

- (4) The rates to be charged within the Parking Unit;
- (5) Procedures relating to the collection and the accounting of

revenues;

(6) Emergency procedures and policies to be followed upon the occurrence of any of the following within the Parking Unit: (a) vehicular damage, (b) bomb threats, (c) spilling of automotive fuel and other hazardous materials, (d) carbon monoxide build-up, (e) injury to persons or property, (f) fire, (g) theft, robbery or other criminal acts, (h) acts of terrorism, and (i) weather emergencies, including without limitation procedures and policies addressing a process and manner of notification of and coordination with Unit Owners and the managing agent of the Unit Owners Association of any of these occurrences, a process and manner of the closing of all or a portion of the Parking Unit as a result of any such occurrences, and a process whereby Unit No. 1 Owner, Unit No. 2 Owner or the managing agent of the Unit Owners Association would be able to request the Parking Operations Committee to consider and modify a determination by the Parking Operator or Unit No. 3 Owner to close all or a portion of the Parking Unit where a proposed closure would exceed twelve (12) hours);

Parking Unit;

(7) Staffing levels and standards for selection of personnel to staff the

(8) Standards for the selection of managers and supervisory personnel to staff the Parking Unit, and the standards for management supervision;

(9) Procedures and policies requiring periodic and random drug testing of personnel;

(10) Procedures and policies regarding the termination of discourteous or otherwise unprofessional personnel;

7

(11) Uniforms to be worn by parking attendants and any other personnel of Parking Operator working in the Parking Unit;

(12) Operational procedures regarding the parking valet system within the Parking Unit, adopted by the Parking Operations Committee from time to time in accordance with this Declaration;

(13) Requirements that the Parking Operator deliver evidence of commercial general liability insurance, umbrella coverage, worker's compensation insurance, garage keeper's legal liability coverage, and crime coverage in commercially reasonable amounts, but in any case not less than that specified by the Condominium Instruments;

(14) Requirements that preventive maintenance agreements be maintained on all applicable equipment and systems in the Parking Unit (e.g., exhaust and mechanical systems, overhead doors, revenue control equipment, fire alarms, and sump pumps);

(15) Procedures for conducting monthly risk-assessment inspections of the Parking Unit to determine the need for any repairs or maintenance of the Parking Unit;

(16) Procedures for conducting regular repair and maintenance of equipment and systems within the Parking Unit and standards for the performance of capital repairs to the Parking Unit;

(17) Customer and public relations procedures to address complaints by users of the Parking Unit (including, but not limited to, a requirement for an annual independent patron survey and a requirement that a informative report of complaints received shall be provided to the Parking Operations Committee no less than monthly);

(18) Towing procedures;

(19) Schedules and procedures for the cleaning and janitorial maintenance of the Parking Unit;

(20) Accounting and records retention policies;

(21) Agreement by the Parking Operator to cooperate in the transition to a new party identified as the Parking Operator at the expiration or earlier termination of the Parking Management Agreement;

(22) Recognition of the right and the entitlement of the Parking Operations Committee and each of Unit No. 1 Owner and Unit No. 2 Owner to step in to cure certain defaults of Unit No. 3 Owner under the Parking Management Agreement pursuant to Section 13(I)(2) of this Declaration (and the entitlement of the Parking Operations Committee, each of Unit No. 1 Owner and Unit No. Owner, and each mortgagee and bondholder having a lien on legal title to any of Unit No. 1, Unit No. 2 and Unit No. 3 to receive a copy of any notice of default issued by the Parking Operator to Unit No. 3 Owner under and pursuant to the Parking Management Agreement contemporaneously with the delivery of the same to Unit No. 3 Owner);

(23) Agreement by the Parking Operator to cooperate with Unit Owners Association and other Unit Owners regarding the implementation and operation of security program and protocols for Unit No. 3 by the Unit Owners Association;

(24) Agreement by the Parking Operator to cooperate with any asset manager employed by Unit No. 3 Owner to manage Unit No. 3 and the affairs of the Unit No. 3 Owner; and,

(25) Other operational procedures and parameters for the Parking Unit as specified from time to time by Unit No. 3 Owner that are consistent with the Parking Objectives.

Change of Parking Operator. In the event that (1) Unit No. 3 Owner (C) determines that the Parking Operator has failed to perform its duties under the Parking Management Agreement in a satisfactory manner, (2) the Parking Operator shall have defaulted under the Parking Management Agreement, or (3) the Parking Management Agreement shall have terminated or expired pursuant to its terms without renewal, then as promptly as possible, Unit No. 3 Owner shall designate a successor Parking Operator that satisfies the minimum qualifications for parking operators set forth in Section 4(A) above, and is prepared to enter into a Parking Management Agreement that incorporates the various matters set forth in Section 4(B) above. Unit No. 3 Owner shall notify the Parking Operations Committee of a proposed change in the Person designated as Parking Operator at such time as a change it to occur, and shall provide the Parking Operations Committee with such information as would have to have been provided to the Parking Operations Committee under Section 4(A) above. Unit No. 3 Owner shall designate a successor Parking Operator prior to the termination or expiration of the Parking Management Agreement with the then-current Parking Operator, which party, if duly qualified as a Parking Operator, may be a temporary Parking Operator while Unit No. 3 Owner conducts a selection of a party as a permanent Parking Operator.

(D) *Permits and Approvals.* Unit No. 3 Owner and/or the Parking Operator, as applicable, shall obtain any and all permits, licenses, certificates of occupancy, and approvals from applicable governmental authorities required for the opening and operation of the Parking Unit, and shall thereafter maintain such permits and approvals in full force and effect.

(E) Parking Operations Committee Recommendations. The Parking Operations Committee shall have the right to review the Parking Operator and Parking Management Agreement and to make recommendations to Unit No. 3 Owner with regard to modifications to such agreement and the manner of operation of the Parking Unit thereunder. Unit No. 3 Owner shall take such recommendations under due consideration, but shall have no obligation to make such modifications, except as may be required pursuant to Section 13(H) below, as and when applicable.

(F) Action by Parking Operations Committee.

(1) If at any time the Parking Operations Committee determines that the Parking Operator is not performing its obligations or complying with any of the conditions or requirements, in either case as required to be specified in the Parking Management Agreement, or that Unit No. 3 Owner is not causing the Parking Operator to operate the Parking Unit in accordance with the one or more of the Parking Objectives or the provisions of this Declaration, the Parking Operations Committee shall have the right (a) to deliver written notice to Unit No. 3 Owner of such non-performance ("Non-Performance Notice"), and (b) to require that Unit No. 3 Owner cure such non-performance within twenty-one (21) days of receipt of such notice or such longer period of time period specified in the Non-Performance Notice (or in the case of an Emergency Situation), such shorter period of time specified in the Non-Performance Notice). The Parking Operations Committee shall contemporaneously provide a copy of the Non-Performance Notice to the any mortgagee or bondholder having a lien on legal title to Unit No. 3. If, prior to the time that Declarant first conveys legal title to the Parking Unit to a party unaffiliated with Declarant, the Parking Operations Committee cannot reach agreement as to whether a Non-Performance Notice should be issued based on the criteria set forth in the first sentence of this Section 4(F)(1), then any member of the Parking Operations Committee may invoke the provisions of Section 13 (H) seeking a determination by the arbiter (provided for by those provisions) as to whether the issuance of the Non-Performance Notice is appropriate based on the criteria set forth in the first sentence of this Section 4(F)(1).

If Unit No. 3 Owner fails to timely cure, or have cured, the non-(2)performance as identified in the Non-Performance Notice, then (i) the Parking Operations Committee may invoke the provisions of Section 13(H) of this Declaration to have a determination or decision made with regard to the matter at hand and thereafter the implementation or enforcement of the same as applicable, and (ii) in the case of an Emergency Situation, the Parking Operations Committee may cure the non-performance as identified in the Non-Performance Notice. With respect to costs and expenses that the Parking Operations Committee incurs in curing the non-performance as identified in the Non-Performance Notice, (i) if the determination or decision made pursuant to the provisions of Section 13(H) is that Unit No. 3 Owner was not obligated to cure the non-performance as identified in the Non-Performance Notice, then the Parking Operations Committee shall not be entitled to any reimbursement of such costs and expenses; and (ii) if either (a) the determination or decision made pursuant to the provisions of Section 13(H) is that Unit No. 3 Owner was obligated to cure the non-performance as identified in the Non-Performance Notice, or (b) Unit No. 3 Owner and the Parking Operations Committee agree that Unit No. 3 Owner was obligated to cure the nonperformance as identified in the Non-Performance Notice, then the Parking Operations Committee shall be entitled to the full reimbursement of such costs and expenses within thirty (30) days after such costs and expenses were incurred, subject however to the provisions of Section 16(A)(2) as to limitations on the liability of Unit No. 3 Owner for any costs and expenses therefore so long as the District is Unit No. 3 Owner. Any determination or decision made pursuant to the provisions of Section 13(H) shall be deemed final as and when made. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if prior to the time that Declarant first conveys to the District of Columbia or an affiliated governmental entity (either or collectively, the "District") legal title to the Parking Unit, then, in the case of an Emergency Situation, if the Parking Operations Committee cannot reach agreement as to whether to cure the non-performance as identified in the Non-Performance Notice, then Unit No. 2 Owner may itself elect to cure such nonperformance. If Unit No. 2 elects to cure and incurs costs and expenses related thereto, then Unit No. 1 Owner shall be responsible for fifty percent of any costs incurred by Unit No. 2 Owner in curing such non-performance, and Unit No. 1 Owner shall reimburse Unit No. 2 Owner for such fifty percent of costs within fifteen (15) business days after receiving a written demand therefor from Unit No. 2 Owner. Where Unit No. 2 Owner incurs such costs and expenses, Unit No. 2 Owner shall give written notice of the same to Unit No. 1 Owner and the District. At the time Unit No. 1 Owner initiates the conveyance of legal title to Unit No. 3 to the District, Unit No. 1 Owner and Unit No. 2 Owner may seek to obtain from the District repayment of costs and expenses incurred in curing such non-performance, and subject to the provisions of Section 16(A)(3) hereof, the District shall reimburse Unit No. 2 Owner and Unit No. 1 Owner for such costs and expenses as if the same were a reimbursement of the Parking Operations Committee as otherwise provided for above. Each of Unit No. 2 Owner and Unit No. 1 Owner agree to provide if requested an estoppel certificate to the District at the time it is asked to acquire legal title to Unit No. 3, which certificate shall advise the District as to whether there is any liability under these provisions as a result of actions taken by Unit No. 2 Owner to cure a non-performance condition.

5. Asset Management Personnel; Parking Unit Asset Management Plan.

(A) Designation and Qualifications of Asset Manager/Role of

Asset Manager.

(1)So long as Unit No. 3 Owner is the District, Unit No. 3 Owner shall employ a professional asset management company, qualified to transact business in the District of Columbia, to oversee and manage the operations of the Parking Unit on behalf of Unit No. 3 Owner in order that the Unit No. 3 Owner might achieve and implement the Parking Objectives and thus the intended benefits thereof for the patrons of the Parking Unit (the "Asset Manager"). The Asset Manager's responsibilities shall include, but are not limited to providing oversight and direction of the Parking Operator, undertaking maintenance and repair of the Parking Unit and managing the budgeting and fiscal affairs of the District, but solely in its role as the Unit No. 3 Owner. As and to the extent that the delivery of the services to be provided by the Asset Manager requires the procurement of one or more licenses from the District of Columbia in order to provide such services, the party selected to be Asset Manager shall hold or be capable of obtaining such license(s). The Asset Manager designated from time to time by Unit No. 3 Owner shall (a) have a minimum of five (5) years prior experience of providing asset management services for a Comparable Parking Facility, (b) currently be providing asset management services at no less than five (5) facilities qualifying as a Comparable Parking Facility, and (c) have strong financial credentials and gualifications (as determined by Unit No. 3 Owner in its reasonable discretion). The managing agent of the Unit Owners Association, Unit No. 1 Owner, and the managing agent of Unit No. 1 shall each be deemed qualified as party that may be selected by Unit No. 3 Owner as the Asset Manager. Unit No. 3 Owner shall provide no less than thirty (30) days' prior notice to the Parking Operations Committee and to the Unit Owners Association of the proposed selection of any party as the Asset Manager and any intent to terminate any party that is then the existing Asset Manager. Unit No. 3 Owner shall give due consideration to the credentials and qualifications of any party recommended by each of Unit No. 1 Owner and Unit No. 2 Owner, along with others parties that may be seeking designation as the Asset Manager. Notwithstanding the foregoing, so long as the District is the Unit No. 3 Owner, District may give preference in its choice of Asset Manager to any qualified District of Columbia recognized local, small, disadvantaged business enterprise having the credentials of an Asset Manager set forth above.

(2) The Asset Manager shall provide to and for Unit No. 3 Owner with regard to Unit No. 3 at least the services specified in <u>Exhibit C</u>, attached to this Declaration. (B) Asset Manager Agreement. The Asset Manager shall be employed pursuant to an asset management agreement ("Asset Manager Agreement") upon terms acceptable to Unit No. 3 Owner in its reasonable discretion, subject to the requirements contained herein. Unit No. 3 Owner shall furnish a copy of the Asset Manager Agreement to the Parking Operations Committee, together with a summary of the credentials of any proposed Asset Manager, responding to criteria set forth in Section 5(A) above, solely for informational purposes. So long as the Bonds are outstanding and not retired, the Asset Management Agreement must be in a form and in substance necessary to qualify as a qualified management contract under applicable law so as not to impair the tax exempt status of the Bonds. The Asset Manager may only be engaged under such form of qualified management contract until the Bonds are retired. The Asset Manager Agreement shall provide, at a minimum, for the following:

(1) Acknowledgement and acceptance by the Asset Manager of the Parking Objectives;

(2) Acknowledgement and recognition by the Asset Manager of the Condominium Instruments;

(3) Acknowledgement that any asset management plan and set of procedures established for the Parking Unit may be amended during the term of the Asset Management Agreement that are consistent with the Parking Objectives and the Condominium Instruments and any pertinent Rules and Regulations;

(4) The Asset Manager's responsibility for providing those services set forth <u>in Exhibit C</u> to this Declaration as the same may be amended from time to time.

(5) Procedures for conducting monthly asset management assessments of the Parking Unit, and quarterly meetings with Parking Operations Committee and the Unit Owners Association;

(6) Customer and public relations procedures to address complaints by users of the Parking Unit (including a requirement that a informative report of complaints received shall be provided to the Parking Operations Committee no less than monthly);

(7) Agreement by the Asset Manager to cooperate in the transition to a new party identified as the Asset Manager at the expiration or earlier termination of the Asset Manager Agreement;

(8) Recognition of the right and the entitlement of the Parking Operations Committee and each of Unit No. 1 Owner and Unit No. 2 Owner to step in to cure certain defaults of Unit No. 3 Owner under the Asset Manager Agreement pursuant to Section 13(I)(2) of this Declaration (and the entitlement of the Parking Operations Committee, each of Unit No. 1 Owner and Unit No. 2 Owner, and each mortgagee and bondholder having a lien on legal title to any of Unit No. 1, Unit No. 2 and Unit No. 3 to receive a copy of any notice of default issued by the Asset Manager to Unit No. 3 Owner under and pursuant to the Asset Manager Agreement contemporaneously with the delivery of the same to Unit No. 3 Owner); and (9) Other operational procedures and parameters for the Parking Unit as specified from time to time by Unit No. 3 Owner that are consistent with the Parking Objectives.

(C) Change of Asset Manager. In the event that (1) Unit No. 3 Owner determines that the Asset Manager has failed to perform its duties under the Asset Manager Agreement in a satisfactory manner, (2) the Asset Manager shall have defaulted under the Asset Manager Agreement, or (3) the Asset Manager Agreement shall have been terminated or expired pursuant to its terms without renewal, then as promptly as possible, Unit No. 3 Owner shall designate a successor Asset Manager which satisfies the minimum qualifications for asset management companies set forth in Section 5(A) above. Subject to review with the Parking Operations Committee as provided below in Section 5(D), Unit No. 3 Owner shall designate a successor Asset Manager prior to the termination or expiration of the Asset Manager Agreement with the then-current Asset Manager.

The District as Asset Manager. After the expiration of the second (2nd) (D)full calendar year after the Execution Date, Unit No. 3 Owner, if at that time the District, may request that it be approved by the Parking Operations Committee to self-manage Unit No. 3, and the on-going parking operations therein, in lieu of the hiring of a professional company as an Asset Manager. If the Parking Operations Committee receives such a request from the District, the Parking Operations Committee shall give due and reasoned consideration to the District's request to self-manage Unit No. 3 and the parking operations thereof, and in consideration of the District's request shall evaluate the ability of the District, as Unit No. 3 Owner, to meet and materially satisfy the qualifications of a party that can be selected as the Asset Manger, as set forth in Section 5(A) above, and to be able to satisfy and fulfill the Parking Objectives. The Parking Operations Committee may withhold by majority vote its approval of the District's request if a majority of its members reasonably determine that any or all of the Parking Objectives could not reasonably be expected to be achieved or satisfied if the District were to self-manage Unit No. 3, or that District cannot and does not satisfy or fulfill, substantively and materially, the aforementioned qualifications for selection of a person to be as the Asset Each member of the Parking Operations Committee shall use commercially Manager. reasonable standards in making its evaluation of the District's request, and shall provide to the District sufficient rationale in reasonable detail to support the decision of the Parking Operations Committee. Where a request for permission to self-manage Unit No. 3 is denied by the Parking Operations Committee, Unit No. 3 Owner may renew that request annually thereafter following the each succeeding anniversary of the Execution Date. Should the District's request not be approved then the District may invoke to the provisions of Section 13(H) of this Declaration and have a determination or decision made by the party designated pursuant to the provisions of that Section, which determination or decision shall be deemed final for the next succeeding calendar year. Notwithstanding any approval that would permit the District to self-manage Unit No. 3 and its parking operations, so long as the Bonds are outstanding and not retired, the District may not assume the role as Asset Manager of Unit No. 3 without obtaining the consent and approval of the holder of the Bonds.

(E) Parking Operations Committee Recommendations. The Parking Operations Committee shall have at least thirty (30) days after receipt of notice from Unit No. 3 Owner to review the party proposed by Unit No. 3 Owner to be selected as the Asset Manager and to review the Asset Manager Agreement under which the party is to be hired, and then to

make recommendations to Unit No. 3 Owner with regard to the selection of an Asset Manager and any proposed modifications to such agreement. Unit No. 3 Owner shall take such recommendations under due consideration, but shall have no obligation (1) to designate any party recommended by the Parking Operations Committee as the Asset Manager, or (2) to make suggested modifications to the Asset Manager Agreement as recommended by the Parking Operations Committee.

(F) Parking Operations Committee Actions.

If at any time the Parking Operations Committee determines that (1)the Asset Manager is not performing its obligations as specified in the Asset Manager Agreement or that Unit No. 3 Owner is not causing the Asset Manager to provide the services contracted for in the Asset Manager Agreement with regard to Unit No. 3 as contemplated by and in accordance with the provisions of this Section 5, then the Parking Operations Committee shall have the right (a) to deliver a Non-Performance Notice to Unit No. 3 Owner, and (b) to require that Unit No. 3 Owner cure such non-performance within twenty-one (21) days of receipt of such notice or such longer period of time specified in the Non-Performance Notice (or in the case of an Emergency Situation, such shorter period of time specified in the Non-Performance Notice). The Parking Operations Committee shall contemporaneously provide a copy of the Non-Performance Notice to the any mortgagee or bondholder having a lien on legal title to Unit No. 3. If, prior to the time that Declarant first conveys legal title to the Parking Unit to a party unaffiliated with Declarant the Parking Operations Committee cannot reach agreement as to whether a Non-Performance Notice should be issued based on the criteria set forth in the first sentence of this Section 5(F)(1), then any member of the Parking Operations Committee may invoke the provisions of Section 13 (H) seeking a determination by the arbiter (provided for by those provisions) as to whether the issuance of the Non-Performance Notice is appropriate based on the criteria set forth in the first sentence of this Section 5(F)(1).

(2) If at any time the Parking Operations Committee determines that the scope, type or description of the services to be provided by the Asset Manager as specified in <u>Exhibit C</u> need to be amended or modified, then by unanimous vote of the Parking Operations Committee may amend the scope, type or description of services to be provided. Should a proposal for amendment of the services not be approved then the provisions of Section 13(H) of this Declaration may be invoked by any member of the Parking Operations Committee to have a determination or decision made by the party designated pursuant to the provisions of that Section, which determination or decision shall be deemed final as and when made.

(3) If Unit No. 3 Owner fails to timely cure, or have cured, the nonperformance as identified in the Non-Performance Notice, then (i) the Parking Operations Committee may invoke the provisions of Section 13(H) of this Declaration to have a determination or decision made with regard to the matter at hand and thereafter the implementation or enforcement of the same as applicable, and (ii) in the case of an Emergency Situation, the Parking Operations Committee may cure the non-performance as identified in the Non-Performance Notice. With respect to costs and expenses that the Parking Operations Committee incurs in curing the non-performance as identified in the Non-Performance Notice, (i) if the determination or decision made pursuant to the provisions of Section 13(H) is that Unit No. 3 Owner was not obligated to cure the non-performance as identified in the Non-Performance Notice, then the Parking Operations Committee shall not be entitled to any

reimbursement of such costs and expenses; and (ii) if either (a) the determination or decision made pursuant to the provisions of Section 13(H) is that Unit No. 3 Owner was obligated to cure the non-performance as identified in the Non-Performance Notice, or (b) Unit No. 3 Owner and the Parking Operations Committee agree that Unit No. 3 Owner was obligated to cure the nonperformance as identified in the Non-Performance Notice, then the Parking Operations Committee shall be entitled to the full reimbursement of such costs and expenses within thirty (30) days after such costs and expenses were incurred, subject however to the provisions of Section 16(A)(2) as to limitations on the liability of Unit No. 3 Owner for any costs and expenses therefore so long as the District is Unit No. 3 Owner. Any determination or decision made pursuant to the provisions of Section 13(H) shall be deemed final as and when made. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if prior to the time that Declarant first conveys to the District legal title to the Parking Unit, then, in the case of an Emergency Situation, if the Parking Operations Committee cannot reach agreement as to whether to cure the non-performance as identified in the Non-Performance Notice, then Unit No. 2 Owner may itself elect to cure such non-performance. If Unit No. 2 elects to cure and incurs costs and expenses related thereto, then Unit No. 1 Owner shall be responsible for fifty percent of any costs incurred by Unit No. 2 Owner in curing such non-performance, and Unit No. 1 Owner shall reimburse Unit No. 2 Owner for such fifty percent of costs within fifteen (15) business days after receiving a written demand therefor from Unit No. 2 Owner. Where Unit No. 2 Owner incurs such costs and expenses, Unit No. 2 Owner shall give written notice of the same to Unit No. 1 Owner and the District. At the time Unit No. 1 Owner initiates the conveyance of legal title to Unit No. 3 to the District, Unit No. 1 Owner and Unit No. 2 Owner may seek to obtain from the District repayment of costs and expenses incurred in curing such non-performance, and subject to the provisions of Section 16(A)(3) hereof, the District shall reimburse Unit No. 2 Owner and Unit No. 1 Owner for such costs and expenses as if the same were a reimbursement of the Parking Operations Committee as otherwise provided for above. Each of Unit No. 2 Owner and Unit No. 1 Owner agree to provide if requested an estoppel certificate to the District at the time it is asked to acquire legal title to Unit No. 3, which certificate shall advise the District as to whether there is any liability under these provisions as a result of actions taken by Unit No. 2 Owner to cure a non-performance condition.

6. Opening and Operation of Parking Unit; Hours of Operation.

(A) Opening of Parking Unit. The Parking Unit shall be opened for business in its entirety to the general public for vehicular parking on the Effective Date, provided however in no event shall the Parking Unit be required to be opened earlier than thirty (30) days after the date that Declarant shall have provided the District with access to Parking Unit to fit out the Parking Unit for operation as a public parking garage (the "Opening Date"). In the event that the Parking Unit is not opened for business on the last date that opening is required pursuant to this Section 6(A), then one or more of the members of the Parking Operations Committee may invoke the provisions of Section 13(H) below to request a determination as to whether the provisions of this Section 6(A) have been complied with.

(B) *Continuous Operation.* Except as otherwise expressly provided in this Declaration, from and after the Opening Date, Unit No. 3 Owner shall cause the Parking Unit throughout the term of this Agreement to remain open to the general public for vehicular parking during the Hours of Operation. Notwithstanding the foregoing, but subject to the provisions of

Sections 4(B)(6) and 8 of this Declaration, Unit No. 3 Owner shall have the right to close all or any portion of the Parking Garage for the following reasons:

(1) In the case of an Emergency Situation, in which case any closure shall be limited to the maximum extent possible to the area within the Parking Unit in which the Emergency Situation has occurred, and shall last only so long as reasonably required to effectively and safely address and resolve the Emergency Situation, in Unit No. 3 Owner's reasonable discretion;

(2) Due to scheduled maintenance, repairs and replacements, as identified in Section III of <u>Exhibit B</u> hereto, as the same may be amended from time to time, provided that Unit No. 3 Owner may not schedule such repairs and maintenance during "peak" shopping hours in the Property, as more fully addressed in Section 8 of this Declaration;

(3) Due to unscheduled maintenance and repairs necessitated by casualty or other unforeseen events, provided that Unit No. 3 Owner shall use good faith efforts to minimize any disruption to the parking availability to customers of the Property as more fully addressed in Section 8 of this Declaration.

Manner of Operation of the Parking Unit. Parking Unit shall be operated (C)primarily as a self park, parking operation for patrons of the Property, with the ability to provide accommodations for attendant assisted parking for two hundred forty four (244) additional vehicles to comply with the provisions of the BZA Order and the option to initiate and implement a parking valet program. Before initiation or implementation of a valet parking program or establishment of procedures for use of attendant assisted parking accommodations provided for under the BZA Order, Unit No. 3 Owner and the Parking Operator will review the same with the Parking Operations Committee, and obtain the unanimous approval of the Parking Operations Committee, which approval may not be unreasonably withheld, delayed or conditioned, provided that if implementation or operation could reasonably be expected to (1) violate the provisions of any lease with a tenant of Unit or be contrary to the normal established business practices of any occupant of a Unit, or (2) have a material, adverse impact on the Condominium, the Building or the Property as a whole, then withholding of consent would not be deemed unreasonable. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Parking Operations Committee may not withhold its consent to establishment of procedures for use of attendant assisted parking accommodations that are required by the BZA Order or any order, regulation or law of an applicable District governmental agency or similar body.

(D) Hours of Operation. The minimum hours of operation of the Parking Unit shall be sixty (60) minutes prior to the normal and customary opening of business of and sixty (60) minutes following the normal and customary close of business of any establishment operating within Unit No. 1 or Unit No. 2, unless the hours of operation for the Parking Unit specified under any lease with a tenant of a Unit from time to time or the normal and ordinary business hours of an occupant of a Unit, in either case, require a earlier opening time or a later closing time of the Parking Unit, in which case the minimum hours of operation of the Parking Unit from time to time shall be the longer hours of operation dictated by such tenant lease or normal and customary ordinary business hours of such occupant for so long as any of those hours are controlling (the minimum required hours of operation being hereinafter referred to as the "Hours of Operation"). The Hours of Operation are subject to extension on a seasonal or temporary basis from time to time as provided in Section 6(E) below of this Declaration. The Parking Unit shall remain open to the public at least during the Hours of Operation of each calendar day of a calendar year.

(E) *Extended Hours of Operation*. Each of Unit No. 1 Owner and Unit No. 2 Owner may request that Unit No. 3 Owner extend the Hours of Operation of the Parking Unit on a seasonal or temporary basis (e.g., during holiday periods or for special after-hours events within Unit No. 1 and/or Unit No. 2), and Unit No. 3 Owner shall reasonably accommodate such requests. Such requests must be provided in writing at least 30 calendar days prior to the date of commencement of the extended hours, and shall provide the Unit Owner's proposal for the extended Hours of Operation. If such request is provided within such 30-day period, Unit No. 3 Owner shall make diligent efforts to accommodate such request.

(F) Periodic Evaluation of Hours of Operation/Permanent Changes in Hours of Operation. Two (2) years after the Opening Date, and every two (2) years thereafter, the Parking Operations Committee shall convene to evaluate the Hours of Operation at the Parking Unit and to determine if a changes in hours is merited in light of the Parking Objectives. The unanimous vote of the Parking Operations Committee is required to affect any such change in the Hours of Operation. In the event that under any circumstance the members of the Parking Operations Committee cannot agree to any change in the Hours of Operation then the hours shall remain in place and one or more of the members of the Parking Operations Committee may invoke the provisions of Section 13(H) of this Declaration to have a determination made with regard to the matter at hand. Notwithstanding the foregoing, in no event shall the Parking Unit open less than Hours of Operation determined by application of the provisions of Section 6 (D) of this Declaration.

(G) Interim Changes in Hours of Operation. In the event that any Unit Owner desires a change in the Hours of Operation at a time other than during the periodic evaluation period identified herein, such party may submit the request to the Parking Operations Committee for its consideration in light of the Parking Objectives. The Parking Operations Committee's unanimous approval shall be required to effectuate any change. In the event that under any circumstance the members of the Parking Operations Committee cannot agree to any change in the Hours of Operation, than the hours shall remain in place and one or more of the members of the Parking Operations Committee may invoke the provisions of Section 13(H) below.

(H) Parking Operations Committee Action. In the event that (1) Unit No. 3 Owner shall fail to cause the Parking Unit to be in continuous operation during the Hours of Operation, or during any extension of the Hours of Operation agreed upon pursuant to Section 6(D) of this Declaration, except when otherwise permitted to be closed pursuant to by Section 6(B), (2) a Unit Owner disputes that Unit No. 3 Owner has legitimately closed the Parking Unit or portion thereof, (3) Unit No. 3 Owner initiates and implements a valet parking program without the unanimous approval of the Parking Operations Committee, or (4) Unit No. 3 Owner implements or operates a attendant assisted parking program inconsistent with, or without adoption of, procedures adopted by the Parking Operations Committee, then one or more of the members of the Parking Operations Committee may invoke the provisions of Section 13(H) below, to request a decision or determination as to Unit No. 3 Owner's compliance with the provisions of this Section 6.

7. <u>Parking Rates/Budget</u>.

(A) Generally as to Parking Rates. Parking rates within the Parking Unit shall be established to encourage hourly use and otherwise satisfy and fulfill the other Parking Objectives. The parking rates to be initially charged to users of the Parking Unit are as set forth on Section II of Exhibit B attached hereto. Except as set forth in Section II of Exhibit B, Employees of the Property and workers of any contractors at the Property shall be required to pay the posted parking rates, unless otherwise specifically authorized by the Parking Operations Committee by unanimous vote.

(B) *Periodic Evaluation of Parking Rates.* Subject to the provisions of Section 7(D) below, two (2) years after the Opening Date, and every (2) years thereafter, the Parking Operations Committee shall convene to evaluate parking rates for the Parking Unit and to determine if an increase or decrease in parking rates is merited in consideration of the Parking Objectives. The unanimous vote of the Parking Operations Committee is required to affect any such increase or decrease in any or all of the parking rates. In the event the members of the Parking Operations Committee cannot agree to any change in the parking rate(s), than the existing parking rate(s) shall remain in place and one or more of the Unit Owners may invoke the provisions of Section 13(H) below.

(C) Interim Increases or Decreases in Parking Rates. Subject to the provisions of Section 7(D) below, in the event any Unit Owner desires to increase or decrease any of the parking rates at a time other than during the periodic evaluation period identified in Section 7(B) above, then that Unit Owner may submit the request to the Parking Operations Committee for consideration in light of the Parking Objectives. The unanimous vote of the Parking Operations Committee is required to affect any such increase or decrease in the parking rate, except that where a District Deficits condition exists (as described in Section 15), then the agreement of Unit No. 1 Owner and Unit No. 2 Owner to implement a rate increase to generate revenues to eliminate any then existing District Deficits shall be sufficient to cause a temporary increase in various parking rates in amounts as reasonably determined by Unit No. 1 Owner and Unit No. 2 Owner. In the event the Parking Operations Committee cannot agree, or in the event of a District Deficits condition exists, Unit No. 1 Owner and Unit No. 2 Owner cannot agree, in either case on any parking rate change pursuant to this Section 7(C), then the existing parking rate shall remain in place and one or more of the Unit Owners may invoke the provisions of Section 13(H) below.

(D) Consideration for Unit No. 3 Owner. In all cases of requests for approval of any parking rate change by the Parking Operations Committee, the Parking Operations Committee shall give due consideration to any recommendation for a parking rate adjustment made by Unit No. 3 Owner based upon the information provided by Unit No. 3 Owner and findings with regard to the rate structure at Comparable Parking Facilities. The Parking Operations Committee may not unreasonably withhold or condition approval of such parking rate change recommendation made by Unit No. 3 if the percentage of the requested parking rate change (i) would be comparable to the percentage adjustments being made in Comparable Parking Facilities; and (ii) are consistent with the Parking Objectives.

(E) No Discounted Parking Rates for Unit Owners, Parking Operator or Asset Manager. Each Unit Owner, and each of their respective employees, contractors, agents, invitees, guests and patrons using the Parking Unit (including without limitation the Parking Operator, the Asset Manager, Unit Owners and their respective employees) shall be required to pay the full parking rate payable by the general public for vehicular parking, except as otherwise approved by the Parking Operations Committee from time to time. Notwithstanding the foregoing, this provision shall not apply to the Washington Sports Club as provided in the initial rates chart appearing in Section II of Exhibit B.

(F) Increases for Repayment of Public Financing. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Section 7, after the TIF Note is satisfied in full, Unit No. 3 Owner shall have the right to reasonably increase parking rates as necessary to make debt service on the Bonds provided that any parking rates proposed would not exceed rates then charged at Comparable Parking Facilities. In the event that Unit No. 3 Owner requires such parking rate increase(s), Unit No. 3 Owner will (i) give each other Unit Owner, the Parking Operations Committee and the Unit Owners Association prior written notice of such increase, and (ii) use diligent efforts to minimize any increase in parking rates. In the event the members of the Parking Operations Committee do not agree that increases in one or more of the parking rates was duly implemented by Unit No. 3 Owner, than the existing parking rate(s) shall remain in place and one or more of the Unit Owners may invoke the provisions of Section 13(H) below.

(G) Parking For Construction Vehicles. After the Opening Date, each of the Unit Owners shall use commercially reasonable efforts to require that construction vehicles or construction-related equipment, machinery or other apparatus of contractors performing work on its Unit will park elsewhere than within the Parking Unit. The foregoing shall not prevent a person hired or employed in the construction and fit out of the Building or of any Unit, or of any tenanted or occupied space in the Building or any Unit therein, who agrees to pay the posted parking rates of Unit No. 3, from being able to park in Unit No. 3 while in his or her work activities at the Property; and Unit Owner No. 3 may not be discriminate against that person who is seeking parking accommodations within Unit No. 3

(H) Parking Unit to Serve Retail Uses with the Condominium. The Parking Unit is intended to be operated as a public parking facility containing not less than 1,000 parking spaces with the ability to provide accommodations for attendant assisted parking for two hundred forty four (244) additional vehicles in order to comply with the provisions of the BZA Order, serving primarily the commercial, service and retail uses operating within Unit No. 1 and Unit No. 2.

(I) Parking Validation Agreements; Parking Discount Agreements. Except as expressly provided herein, in no event shall Unit No. 3 Owner or the Parking Operator enter into parking validation agreements, parking discount agreements, guaranteed parking availability agreements, or any other contractual arrangements for the provision of vehicular parking within the Parking Unit, without first obtaining the consent of the Parking Operations Committee, such consent not to be unreasonably withheld, conditioned or delayed by the Parking Operations Committee, unless the Parking Operations Committee believes, by majority vote, that the proposed contractual arrangement could be expected to materially and substantively violate or deviate from the Parking Objectives in one or more instances.

(J) Budget. Unit No. 3 Owner shall have prepared annually and shall submit to the Parking Operations Committee no less than sixty (60) days in advance of the beginning of

each fiscal year of the operation of the Unit No. 3 a budget related to the costs and expenses of ownership and operation of Unit No. 3, taking into account the need of Unit No. 3 Owner to fulfill and satisfy the Parking Objectives as well as its obligations under the Condominium Instruments. The Parking Operations Committee shall have no less than thirty (30) days to review that proposed budget, and to provide comments in reasonable detail on the propose budget to the Unit No. 3 Owner. Unit No. 3 Owner shall give reasonable consideration to the comments received from the Parking Operations Committee regarding the proposed budget and make reasonable accommodations in the proposed budget for those comments.

8. <u>Maintenance, Repair and Replacement of the Parking Unit/Alterations of and</u> <u>Capital Improvements to the Parking Unit</u>.

Standards of Maintenance, Repair and Replacement of the Parking Unit. (A) At its sole cost and expense, Unit No. 3 Owner shall cause the Parking Unit and all structural and non-structural components, systems and facilities within and comprising Unit No. 3 to be maintained, repaired and replaced, and capital improvements undertaken in accordance with the standards ("Maintenance Standards") set forth on the Parking Guidelines in Section III of Exhibit B hereto, as well as in accordance with the applicable provisions of the Condominium Instruments. Unit No. 3 Owner shall cause the Parking Unit to be maintained in a safe and sanitary, and fully functioning order and condition, to satisfy and fulfill the Parking Objectives and all requirements of the Condominium Instruments. All maintenance, repair and replacements, and capital improvements shall be conducted in a manner and upon a schedule at least comparable to those then in effect for Comparable Parking Facilities. Nothing in this Section 8 shall be deemed to obligate Unit No. 3 Owner to maintain, repair or replace, alter, or undertake capital improvements related to the Elevator Easement Areas and the Shopping Cart Coral Easement Areas as the same may exist from time to time, that responsibility being of the Unit Owner or Unit Owners benefited by each Easement Area from time to time. Furthermore Unit No. 3 Owner will not be liable for any maintenance, repair and replacement, alterations or capital improvements to any Common Element areas of the Condominium, unless any of the same is assigned individually to Unit No. 3, or otherwise Schedule A to the Bylaws of the Condominium assigns responsibility to Unit No. 3 Owner.

(B) Components, Systems and Facilities to be Maintained, Repaired and Replaced. The component, systems and facilities of the Parking Unit to be maintained, repaired and replaced by Unit No. 3 Owner in accordance with the Maintenance Standards include, without limitation, the following:

(1) The level of illumination initially provided in the Parking Unit, including daily replacement of burned out light bulbs in all drive aisles, ramps, stairwells, pedestrian walkways and parking areas of the Parking Unit, as well as any changes to the level illumination agreed upon by the Parking Operations Committee pursuant to Section 8(D) below of this Declaration;

(2) Painting of walls, parking decks and ceilings within the Parking Unit, including graphics, and paint-striping of parking spaces and directional arrows on the parking decks, protecting, and preserving or re-producing, as applicable, however then existing graphics installed in the Parking Unit, except where the Parking Operations Committee approves otherwise. (3) Garage exhaust system and all mechanical and electrical systems;

(4) Water drainage system on all levels of the Parking Unit;

(5) Fire and life safety systems and the sprinkler system throughout the Parking Unit;

(6) Parking Unit BMS equipment;

(7) All parking facility control equipment (such as entry booths, facility access equipment, etc.);

(8) Floor slabs and parking ramps within the Parking Unit (except within the Elevator Easement Areas and Shopping Cart Corral Areas, which are to be maintained by the Unit Owner benefited by such easements);

(9) Illuminated parking signage located on the exterior of the Building and within the Parking Unit, subject to review with the Parking Operations Committee, where replacements and changes are proposed;

(10) All parking directional signage within and serving the Parking Unit, subject to review with the Parking Operations Committee, where replacements and changes are proposed; Unit No. 3 Owner shall have no liability for repair, maintenance or replacement of any signage installed by or on behalf of any other Unit Owner located within Unit No. 3 as provided in Section 11 below of this Declaration; and,

(11) Other items of maintenance, repair and replacement as required by and to be undertaken in accordance with the Condominium Instruments or this Declaration.

Permissible Times for Repairs, Maintenance and Replacements, (C) Alterations and Capital Improvements. Except in the event of an Emergency Situation, and recognizing the importance of the Parking Objectives, Unit No. 3 Owner shall use good faith efforts to minimize any disruption to the parking operations in the Parking Unit, and the amount of area of the Parking Unit that must be closed, in order to undertake any maintenance, repairs and replacements, alterations and capital improvements in and about Unit No. 3 or any portion thereof. Except in the event of an Emergency Situation, Unit No. 3 Owner shall provide the Parking Operations Committee with no less than 30 days' prior written notice of any scheduled capital improvement or alterations in or to the Parking Unit, as well as any scheduled maintenance, repair or replacement of the Parking Unit. Except in the event of an Emergency Situation or with the approval of the Parking Operations Committee, no maintenance, repairs and replacements, alterations or capital improvements may be undertaken (1) during those calendar months that are peak shopping months of the calendar year, initially being the calendar months of August, November and December, understanding that the Parking Operations Committee at its sole, but reasonable discretion, taking into account the Parking Objectives, may determine that there is reasonable basis to vary the identification or number of such peak shopping months, either (a) due to the practice at comparable high quality retail complexes in the Washington, D.C. metropolitan area, or (b) due to contractual obligations with tenants of a Unit or the normal and customary business practice of the occupant of a Unit, or (2) during the Hours of Operation upon first obtaining the prior approval of the Parking Operations Committee, which approval may not be unreasonably withheld, delayed or conditioned, provided that it shall be reasonable for the Parking Operations Committee to deny approval where a Unit Owner provides evidence of a lease with a tenant or a statement of customary and normal operating procedures of an occupant that would preclude the undertaking of such activities during the Hours of Operation.

(D) Periodic Evaluation of Maintenance Standards.

(1) Two (2) years after the Opening Date, and every two (2) years thereafter, the Parking Operations Committee shall convene to evaluate the Maintenance Standards set forth in <u>Exhibit B</u> and to determine if modifications are required in light of the Parking Objectives. The unanimous vote of the Parking Operations Committee is required to affect any such change in the Maintenance Standards. In the event the members of the Parking Operations Committee cannot agree to any change in the Maintenance Standards, than the existing Maintenance Standards shall remain in place and one or more of the Unit Owners may invoke the provisions of Section 13(H) below.

(2) In the event any Unit Owner desires to modify the Maintenance Standards at a time other than during the periodic evaluation period identified herein, such party may submit the request to the Parking Operations Committee for consideration in light of Parking Objectives. The unanimous vote of the Parking Operations Committee is required to affect a change. In the event the parties cannot agree to any change to the Maintenance Standards, then the Maintenance Standards shall remain in place as unchanged and any of the parties may invoke the provisions of Section 13(H) below.

9. Easement Rights of Unit No. 1 and Unit No. 2 Within the Parking Unit. Each of Unit No. 1 Owner and Unit No. 2 Owner has been granted certain easements in the Condominium Instruments to, among other things, (i) establish shopping cart corrals and install equipment related thereto within the Parking Unit and (ii) to construct, maintain, repair and replace penetrations in portions of the concrete floor slab between Unit No. 1 and Unit No. 2 and the Parking Unit, and between the various levels of the Parking Unit, as necessary, to install, house, maintain, repair and replace internal, electric passenger elevators or lift and related equipment, intended to connect Unit No. 1 and/or Unit No. 2, as applicable, with the Parking Unit, all as hereinafter provided:

(A) Shopping Cart Corrals -- Number and Location. The number and location of all shopping cart corral locations, and the beneficiaries of such shopping cart corrals (i.e., Unit No. 1 Owner and/or Unit No. 2 Owner) shall be as indicated on the Parking Layout Plan (each location within Unit No. 3, a "Shopping Cart Corral Easement Area"). Each Owner benefited by a Shopping Cart Corral Easement Areas shall be solely responsible for the installation, operation, maintenance, repair and removal of any equipment related to a shopping cart corral established within such Area for its benefit, and any and all costs incurred in connection therewith. Unit No. 3 Owner shall have no liability for any costs and expenses related thereto. Each of Unit No. 1 Owner and Unit No. 2 Owner shall require that the tenants, occupants, and/or licensees of its Units retrieve any shopping carts deposited in the various Shopping Cart Corral Easement Areas, and elsewhere within the Parking Unit periodically during the Hours of Operation, and at the end of each calendar day so as not to interfere with the parking of vehicles and the flow of traffic. Each of Unit No. 1 Owner and Unit No. 2 Owner and Unit No. 2 Owner shall indemnify, defend and hold

harmless Unit No. 3 Owner, its employees, agents, Parking Operator, mortgagees and representatives for any and all injuries, damages or claims against Unit No. 3 Owner as a result of or arising out of activities or omissions on or relating to its obligations under this Section 9(A), except as may be caused by the gross negligence or willful misconduct of Unit No. 3 Owner, its employees, agents, Parking Operator, mortgagees and representatives or any of them.

(B) Elevator Related Easement Areas – Number and Location. The number and location of all elevators, stair and elevator lobby easement areas, and the beneficiaries of such easements for those purposes, shall be as indicated on the Parking Layout Plan (each, an "Elevator Easement Area"). Each Owner benefiting from such easement shall be solely responsible for (1) the installation, maintenance, repair and replacement of any floor slab penetrations within the Parking Unit created in connection with the exercise of such easement rights, and (2) the installation, maintenance, repair and replacement of any internal, electric passenger elevators or lifts and related equipment and elevator lobby areas within such Elevator Easement Areas, and any costs incurred in connection therewith. Each of Unit No. 1 Owner and Unit No. 2 Owner shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless Unit No. 3 Owner, its employees, agents, Parking Operator, mortgagees and representatives for any and all injuries, damages or claims against Unit No. 3 Owner as a result of or arising out of activities or omissions on or relating to its obligations under this Section 9(B), except as may be caused by the gross negligence or willful misconduct of Unit No. 3 Owner, its employees, agents, Parking Operator, mortgagees and representatives or any of them.

Relocation of Shopping Cart Corral Easement Areas and Elevator (C) Easement Areas/ Change in the Number of Shopping Cart Corral Easement Areas and Elevator Easement Areas/Substitution of Elevator Easement Areas. Unit No. 3 Owner shall cooperate reasonably with each of Unit No. 1 Owner and Unit No. 2 Owner, as applicable, in the event that either Unit Owner desires to relocate one or more Shopping Cart Corral Easement Areas or Elevator Easement Areas, to change the number of either or both of Shopping Cart Corral Easement Areas and the Elevator Easement Areas, or convert any Elevator Easement Area to a Common Element, in any case (1) as may be reasonably required to support the retail operations within Unit No. 1 and Unit No. 2, or the Condominium generally, (2) to satisfy the requirements of one or more retail tenants operating within Unit No. 1 or Unit No. 2, as applicable, or (3) as may be reasonably required to fulfill the Parking Objectives. The Unit Owner requesting the relocation, substitution or a change in the number of the Shopping Cart Corral Easement Area and/or the Elevator Easement Area, as applicable, shall be responsible for all of the costs incurred in connection with such easement relocation. In no event shall the relocation of a Shopping Cart Corral Easement Areas or an Elevator Easement Area, the substitution of a Common Element area for elevator purposes for an Elevator Easement Area, or an increase in the number of the Shopping Cart Corral Easement Areas or the Elevator Easement Areas within Unit No. 3 be permitted if such relocation or increase in number would result in a failure of the Parking Unit to: provide at least 1,000 legal parking spaces; have available attendant assisted parking accommodations for an additional 244 vehicles in Unit No. 3 in accordance with the BZA Order; or cause Unit No. 3 to be in violation of any governmental law, order, ordinance or regulation. Each of Unit No. 1 Owner and Unit No. 2 Owner shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless Unit No. 3 Owner, its employees, agents, Parking Operator, mortgagees and representatives for any and all injuries, damages or claims against Unit No. 3 Owner as a result of or arising out of activities or omissions on or relating to its relocation or increase in the number of the Shopping Cart Corral Easement Areas or its relocation or increase in or substitution for Elevator Easement Areas under this Section 9(C), except as may be caused by the gross negligence or willful misconduct of Unit No. 3 Owner, its employees, agents, Parking Operator, mortgagees and representatives or any of them.

10. Unit Owners to Cooperate with One Another.

(A) *Retail Area.* The parties hereby acknowledge that the retail uses operating within Unit No. 1 will initially include car audio and stereo installation services, which installation services to be performed in the Retail Area of Unit No. 1 which is located on the same level in the improvements on the Property as the Parking Unit. The customers and employees of Unit No. 1 utilizing the Retail Area must access the Retail Area through the Parking Unit. Unit No. 1 Owner and any tenant or licensee of Unit No. 1 performing such services shall cooperate reasonably with Unit No. 3 Owner and the Parking Operator to restrict any such installation services to the Retail Unit, to minimize any impact of such activity on the traffic flow into and out of the Parking Unit and to help ensure that Unit No. 3 Owner will be able to satisfy the Parking Objectives. In addition to the foregoing, Unit No. 1 Owner hereby agrees as follows:

(1) All activities in the Retail Area shall be performed at the sole risk and cost of Unit No. 1 Owner; Unit No. 3 Owner shall have no liability for any injury, damage or other claim occurring or that may have occurred within the Retail Area or as a result of the operations occurring within the Retail Area, except as may be caused by the gross negligence or willful misconduct of Unit No. 3 Owner, its employees, agents, Parking Operator, mortgagees and representatives or any of them;

Retail Area;

(2) No hazardous materials of any kind or nature shall be used in the

(3) Unit No. 1 Owner, or its tenants or licensees, shall maintain at all times adequate limits of all-risk property insurance, commercial general liability insurance, products-completed operations insurance, workers compensation insurance and all other insurance generally required for operations similar to those being performed in the Retail Area. Unit No. 3 Owner and Parking Operator shall be named as additional insureds on such insurance policies, and adequate evidence of such insurance shall be provided to Unit No. 3 Owner at all times;

(4) Unit No. 1 shall provide notice to Unit No. 3 Owner of the hours of operation of the Retail Area, as the same change from time to time;

(5) Unit No. 3 Owner shall have no responsibility or obligation with regard to security, asset management, maintenance, repair, replacement or capital improvements for the Retail Area, which shall be provided by Unit No. 1 Owner in its sole risk and cost;

(6) Any utilities used by Unit No. 1 in the Retail Area shall be obtained by Unit No. 1 Owner through Unit No. 1, and Unit No. 1 Owner shall be solely responsible for all such utilities; and,

(7) Unit No. 1 Owner shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless Unit No. 3 Owner, its employees, agents, Parking Operator, mortgagees and representatives for any and all injuries, damages or claims against Unit No. 3 Owner as a result of or arising out of activities or omissions on or relating to the Retail Area or Unit No. 1 Owner's obligations under this Section 11.(A), except as may be caused by the gross negligence or willful misconduct of Unit No. 3 Owner, its employees, agents, Parking Operator, mortgagees and representatives or any of them.

Package Pick-Up Area. Certain areas identified on the Parking Layout (B) Plan are Package Pick-Up Areas portion of Unit No. 1 or Unit No. 2, as applicable, for parcel pick-up by and drop-off for patrons of Unit No. 1 and Unit No. 2, as applicable. Each of Unit No. 1 Owner, Unit No. 2 Owner and Unit No. 3 Owner recognize the importance of the Package Pick-Up Areas to the efficient and effective operation of the Condominium as an urban retail shopping center. Each of Unit No. 1 Owner and Unit No. 2 Owner, and its respective tenants or licensees, and Unit No. 3 Owner and the Parking Operator shall cooperate to ensure that package pick-up and drop off will occur only at the Package Pick-Up Areas shown on the Parking Layout Plan. Each of Unit No. 1 Owner and Unit No. 2 Owner, and its respective tenants or licensees shall cooperate reasonably with Unit No. 3 Owner and the Parking Operator to modify or adapt package pick-up and drop-off services and practices to increase the efficiency and effectiveness of the parcel delivery process for the customers of the Building, to minimize any impact of such activity on the traffic flow into and out of the Parking Unit and to help ensure that the Parking Objectives can be achieved and maintained. In addition to the foregoing, each of Unit No. 1 Owner and Unit No. 2 Owner with regard to its Package Pick-Up Area hereby agrees to the following:

(1) All activities in a Package Pick-Up Area shall be performed at the sole risk and cost of the Unit Owner to which it is assigned; Unit No. 3 Owner shall have no liability for any injury, damage or other claim occurring or that may have occurred within any Package Pick-Up Area or as a result of the operations occurring within a Package Pick-Up Area, except as may be caused by the gross negligence or willful misconduct of Unit No. 3 Owner, its employees, agents, Parking Operator, mortgagees and representatives or any of them;

(2) Each of Unit No. 1 Owner and Unit No. 2 Owner, or its tenants or licensees, shall maintain at all times adequate limits of all-risk property insurance, commercial general liability insurance, products-completed operations insurance, workers compensation insurance and all other insurance generally required for operations similar to the those being performed in its Package Pick-up Area, Unit No. 3 Owner and Parking Operator shall be named as additional insureds on such insurance policies, and adequate evidence of such insurance shall be provided to Unit No. 3 Owner at all times;

(3) Unit No. 3 Owner shall have no responsibility or obligation with regard to security, maintenance, repair, replacement or capital improvements for any Package Pick-up Area, which shall be provided by either Unit No. 1 Owner or Unit No. 2 Owner, as applicable, at such Owner's sole risk and cost;

(4) Any utilities used in a Package Pick-up Area shall be obtained by the Unit Owner to whom a Package Pick-up Area is assigned, and that Unit Owner shall be solely responsible for all such utilities; (5) Each of Unit No. 1 Owner and Unit No. 2 Owner shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless Unit No. 3 Owner, its employees, agents, Parking Operator, mortgagees and representatives for any and all injuries, damages or claims against Unit No. 3 Owner as a result of or arising out of activities or omissions on or relating any Package Pick-up Area assigned to its or such Unit Owner's obligations under this Section 11.(B), except as may be caused by the gross negligence or willful misconduct of Unit No. 3 Owner, its employees, agents, Parking Operator, mortgagees and representatives or any of them; and,

(6) The Package Pick-Up Areas may only be used solely for package pick-up and drop-off by patrons of Unit No. 1 or Unit No. 2, as applicable.

11. Retail and Branding Signage Within the Parking Unit.

Retail Directional, Wayfinding and Branding Signage within Parking (A) Unit. In addition to Limited Common Element areas assigned to Unit No. 1 and Unit No. 2 under the Condominium Instruments for Identification Monuments, Unit No. 1 Owner and Unit No. 2 Owner and their respective tenants and licensees shall have the right and easement, at their sole cost and expense, to place, maintain, repair and replace retail directional, wayfinding and branding signage, vertically and horizontally (whether applied, affixed or suspended), within the Parking Unit, including signage that directs patrons of the Parking Unit to the means of access to the various retail uses operating within Unit No. 1 and Unit No. 2, all in the locations depicted and manner described in the sheets within Exhibit D to this Declaration. Unit No. 1 Owner and Unit No. 2 Owner agree to consult with Unit No. 3 Owner as to any proposed new or additional signage, and after the expiration of twelve (12) months after the Opening Date shall be required to obtain the approval of Unit No. 3 Owner as to the size, number, location and manner of installation of any proposed new or additional signage, or replacement of any then existing signage that would be inconsistent with the locations depicted and the manner of presentation described or depicted in the sheets within Exhibit D to this Declaration, which approval by Unit No. 3 Owner may not be unreasonably withheld, delayed or conditioned. Signage of any Unit Owner installed in accordance with this Section 11(A) shall be given preference as to location within Unit No. 3 where any signage is to be installed pursuant to Section 11(b) below.

(B) Other Signage within Parking Unit.

(1) Provided the same does not violate or otherwise undermine achievement of the Parking Objectives, Unit No. 3 Owner may use, lease or license any wall areas within the Parking Unit as and where depicted on certain sheets within <u>Exhibit D</u> to this Declaration (the "Permitted Signage Areas") to Qualified Advertisers (as hereinafter defined), provided that (a) the location and content of such advertising signage does not interfere with retail direction signage installed pursuant to Section 11(A) above, (b) the signage conforms to the types and content of advertising signage found in Comparable Parking Facilities, and (c) such signage would not violate any signage restrictions provided for in leases with tenants or normal operating policies of occupants of Unit No. 1 or Unit No. 2, provided Unit No. 3 Owner has been notified in writing of such restrictions at the time any lease is executed with the Unit No. 1 Owner or the Unit No. 2 Owner, or a the normal operating policy of the occupant is adopted on company wide basis. (2) A "Qualified Advertiser" shall be (a) a retail business located in Unit No. 1 or Unit No. 2, and (b) a non-retail reputable business that this not otherwise prohibited from conducting business within the Building by the Condominium Instruments, the intent being to limit Qualified Advertisers to retail occupants of the Building and reputable nonretail companies that are not prohibited by the Condominium Instruments from conducting nonretail businesses in the Building. The company, business entity or individual being advertised shall be considered the party placing the advertisement for the purposes of determining whether such party is reputable and whether it is engaged in a retail business and any agency or other company/business entity/individual renting the advertisement on such other party's account shall be disregarded.

(C) Parking Facility Operating Signage. Unit No. 3 at its sole cost and expense shall maintain, repair and replace all signage located within the Parking Unit related to ingress and egress, payment system, or directional or wayfinding signage to General Common Elements of the Condominium (and not to specific retail uses operating within Unit No. 1 and Unit No. 2), to code required exit stairs, and the like, including, without limitation, any such signage depicted on the sheets within Exhibit D to this Declaration. Two (2) years after the Opening Date, and every two (2) years thereafter, the Parking Operations Committee shall convene to review this signage, including, but not limited to (i) its clear delivery of information, (ii) location, and (iii) maintenance and repair schedule. Unit No. 3 shall give due consideration to implementing any recommendations that may be made by the Parking Operations Committee arising from this review, and from any Unit Owner from time to time.

12. Other Uses Within Parking Unit.

Unit No. 3 Owner shall not be permitted to conduct any other uses within the Parking Unit other than parking (such as car washing and detailing services) without the prior unanimous approval of the Parking Operations Committee. This determination of the Parking Operations Committee is not subject to review and re-consideration pursuant to the provisions of Section 13(H) below.

13. Establishment and Operation of Parking Operations Committee.

Establishment of Committee. There is hereby established a committee (the (A) "Parking Operations Committee") consisting of three (3) members, one member representing each of Unit No. 1, Unit No. 2 and Unit No. 3. The Owner of each Unit shall appoint a qualified, duly authorized person to be its member on the Parking Operations Committee as to that Unit, and each member (i) shall represent only the interests of the Unit Owner who appointed such member, (ii) must independently exercise his or her rights and responsibilities as a member of the Parking Operations Committee and (iii) shall participate in the deliberations of the Parking Operations Committee and not withhold from acting as a member of the Parking Operations Committee as otherwise provided for in this Declaration. No member of the Parking Operations Committee may represent more than one Unit or the interests of a Unit Owner who did not appoint such member, notwithstanding that a Unit Owner may own multiple Units. Additionally no Unit Owner may delegate the rights and responsibilities of its member of the Parking Operations Committee to the member of the Parking Operations Committee of another Unit Owner, or delegate the right to appoint its member of the Parking Operations Committee to any other party (including, without limitation, any other Unit Owner).

(B) Function of Committee. The Parking Operations Committee is established in order to (i) ensure that the Parking Unit is operated and managed in a manner consistent with the requirements of this Declaration and the Parking Objectives; (ii) to preserve the rights and benefits granted to each Owner pursuant to this Declaration; and (iii) to exercise the powers, rights and duties reserved specifically herein to the Parking Operations Committee. The Parking Operations Committee shall further have the right to monitor each party's compliance with this Declaration, grant or withhold approval where applicable, recommend modifications and actions where approval is not required and, when applicable, enforce the terms of this Declaration.

(C) *Term of Office.* Each member of the Parking Operations Committee shall serve for a term of three (3) years. A member of the Parking Operations Committee may resign or may be removed, with or without cause, by the Owner so appointing that member, and such Owner shall designate his or her successor. Any successor member of the Parking Operations Committee shall serve for the remainder of the term of the member who has resigned or is removed.

(D) *Regularly Scheduled Meetings*. Regularly scheduled meetings of the Parking Operations Committee shall be held at least twice each year during the term of this Declaration. The Parking Operations Committee shall establish the dates, times and location for regularly scheduled Parking Operations Committee meetings. No less than thirty (30) days' prior notice of each regularly scheduled meeting shall be given each committee member.

(E) Special Meetings/Emergency Actions. Special meetings of the Parking Operations Committee may be called by any member of the Parking Operations Committee on a minimum of seven (7) days' prior notice given to each member of the Parking Operations Committee, by hand delivery, mail, fax and/or email, which notice shall state the time, place and purpose of the meeting, including supporting materials to be considered at such meeting. Notwithstanding the foregoing should an Emergency Situation or condition arise that makes it impractical or imprudent to provide the prior notice of a special meeting to members required by this Section 13(E), then Unit No. 3 Owner may act to address the Emergency Situation or condition, providing however timely and full information about the situation or condition to other Unit Owners and all members of the Parking Operations Committee, and reporting promptly thereafter to the Parking Operations Committee at a special meeting of the Parking Operations Committee duly called for that purpose.

(F) *Waiver of Notice.* Any member of the Parking Operations Committee at any time in writing may waive notice of any meeting of the Parking Operations Committee, and such waiver shall be deemed equivalent to the giving of such notice. Attendance by a member of the Parking Operations Committee at any meeting of the Parking Operations Committee shall constitute a waiver of notice by such member of the time and place of such meeting, unless such attendance is for the purpose of objecting to such meeting. If all members of the Parking Operations Committee are present at any meeting of the Parking Operations Committee, no notice shall be required and any business may be transacted at such meeting.

(G) *Quorum; Voting of Parking Operations Committee.* Provided a meeting of the Parking Operations Committee is duly called by appropriate notice, the attendance by two (2) members of the Parking Operations Committee shall constitute a quorum for the conducting of a meeting and the transaction of business; provided, however, that any quorum of less than all

three members of the Parking Operations Committee may not pass any vote requiring the unanimous consent of the committee. Unless otherwise specifically provided for in this Declaration, all actions of the Parking Operations Committee shall be passed by majority vote of all three (3) members; provided, however, that prior to the time that Declarant first conveys legal title to the Parking Unit to a party unaffiliated with Declarant, then where a decision can be made or action taken by the Parking Operations Committee by majority vote, unanimous vote of all members of the Parking Operations Committee must be achieved to give such approval or take such action. Where a vacancy exists in a member of the Parking Operations Committee, then the Parking Operations Committee may still act, but only on those matters where only a majority vote is permitted, and then both seated members must act with unanimity. Furthermore should either Unit No. 1 Owner or the Unit No. 2 Owner, or an agent of affiliate thereof, be the party proposed by Unit No. 3 Owner to become the Asset Manager, then Unit No. 3 Owner must obtain the concurrence of the other Unit Owner before designating the proposed Unit Owner as the Asset Manager.

(H) Dispute Resolution. If any proposed action requiring unanimous approval or consent cannot be obtained due to failure to obtain the unanimous approval or consent of the members of the Parking Operations Committee (including where unanimous approval or consent is required under the circumstance enumerated in Section 13(G) above) or where a matter or action in this Declaration is described as being subject to a decision or determination by the invocation of the procedures of this Section 13(H), then within five (5) days after the date of that meeting any member of the Parking Operations Committee may appeal that action (or failure to act) to the Arbiter pursuant to the provisions of this Section 13(H). A copy of any notice of appeal issued shall be sent to each mortgagee or bondholder having a lien on legal title to any of Unit No. 1, Unit No. 2 and Unit No. 3. In such circumstances, any member of the Parking Operations Committee may submit any disagreement or failure to act under this Declaration to the Arbiter who shall have the authority to issue a binding determination or decision on the matter, based upon the proposal that was submitted to the Parking Operations Committee for its consideration and action. The Arbiter shall render a decision in no more than twenty one (21) days after receipt of notice of appeal, except in those instances as asserted by a Unit Owner where an emergency condition or a condition that affects the health, safety and welfare of the patrons of the Parking Unit, the structural and operational integrity of the Building or the Condominium or the opening or continuous operation of the Parking Unit, or a material portion thereof, as required by Section 6 of this Declaration (each, an "Emergency Situation"), in which case if the Arbiter agrees that an Emergency Situation exists then a decision or determination shall be rendered within forty-eight (48) hours after receipt of the notice of appeal. Pending the issuance of the binding determination or decision by the Arbiter, the policy, budget, obligations or provision of this Declaration shall remain unchanged on the matter in question and the present condition, operating policy and procedure of the Parking Unit shall continued unchanged (except to the extent the Parking Operations Committee exercises its rights under Section 4(F) or 5(F) of this Declaration). Should the members of the Parking Operations Committee reach an agreement on the matter in question, prior to a determination or decision being issued by the Arbiter to the appealing member of the Parking Operations Committee, then the decision of the Parking Operations Committee shall be controlling and binding. In considering his or her decision or determination on any matter brought before the Arbiter, the Arbiter shall be guided in reaching his or her determination or decision by the Parking Objectives. So long as either Citicorp USA, Inc. or Citicorp North America, Inc. is a lienholder in legal title to any Unit in the Condominium, Citicorp USA, Inc. shall be permitted to participate in the dispute resolution process before the

Arbiter to provide its views and recommendations on the matter in dispute. The term "Arbiter" shall mean Allen J. Ross, currently of the law firm of Thelan Reid Brown Raysman & Steiner LLP of New York, New York, as of the Effective Date, and thereafter a party selected by the Parking Operations Committee by unanimous consent annually at a regularly scheduled meeting of the Parking Operations Committee on or about the anniversary date of the Execution Date, or at any other time at a special meeting of the Parking Operations Committee where the party selected as the Arbiter is no long able or willing to serve in such role, whether due to resignation, death or development of a conflict. A party selected as Arbiter at a special meeting shall serve only until the next regularly scheduled meeting of the Parking Operations Committee on or about the anniversary date of the Execution Date. In all events a party to be eligible for selection as the "Arbiter" shall be an independent, duly qualified property manager having no less than five (5) years experience in managing and overseeing operations of Comparable Parking Facilities. If, at any time, the Parking Operations Committee cannot unanimously agree on the party that is to serve to be the Arbiter, then the Parking Operations Committee shall, and any member thereof may, request the "JAMS, the Resolution Experts" organization in the District of Columbia or similar party (including the American Arbitration Association) to appoint a party to be the Arbiter, which party shall serve until such time as the Parking Operations Committee shall agree upon a party to be the Arbiter by unanimous consent at a regularly scheduled meeting or a special meeting of the Parking Operations Committee. The Arbiter shall be entitled to receive, and be reimbursed for, the party's usual and customary fees, costs and expenses. Each member of the Parking Operations Committee shall pay one third of the fees, costs and expenses of the Arbiter, where the dispute resolution process is invoked, with each being obligated to advance to the Arbiter payment based upon the Arbiter's estimate of the party's fees, costs and expenses, with a reconciliation and final payment to be made to the Arbiter by each member of the Parking Operations Committee promptly after the rendering of a decision or determination by the Arbiter and the issuance of a final, reconciled invoice for services by the Arbiter.

(I) Enforcement.

(1) If, after a decision or determination has been rendered pursuant to Section 13(H) above, and Unit No. 3 Owner, Unit No. 2 Owner or Unit No. 1 Owner fails to perform as required by such decision or determination, the Parking Operations Committee or any Unit Owner may seek specific performance of the determination or decision in a court of competent jurisdiction, at the cost and expense of the non-performing party, such cost and expense incurred if not fully reimbursed within thirty (30) days, subject however to the provisions of Section 16(A)(2) as to limitations on the liability of Unit No. 3 Owner for any costs and expenses therefore so long as the District is Unit No. 3 Owner.

(2) In addition to the remedy available in Section 13(I)(1) above of this Declaration, if the Arbiter makes a decision or determination with regard to a matter brought before the Arbiter pursuant to Section 13(H) of this Declaration, and the matter involves (a) the performance of the Asset Manager, (b) the performance of the Parking Operator, (c) a complaint concerning the performance of maintenance or repairs of Unit No. 3 that effect the health, safety or general welfare of patrons of the parking facility with Unit No. 3, or (d) a complaint concerning the opening, Hours of Operation or continuous operation of the parking facility as required and in accordance with the provisions of Section 6 of this Declaration, and Unit No. 3 Owner does not take material and substantive actions to implement such decision or determination by the next calendar day following receipt of notice of the Arbiter's decision or

determination, then the Parking Operations Committee (or prior to the time that Declarant conveys legal title to the Parking Unit to the District, Unit No. 2 Owner) shall have the right, subject to any provisions of any then existing and operative licensing arrangement between the Declarant and the District regarding the District's rights to operate the Parking Unit including but not limited prior notice of intent to act, to immediately enter upon the Parking Unit as agent on behalf of Unit No. 3 Owner and, at the sole expense of Unit No. 3 Owner, to take such steps as may be reasonably necessary to implement the decision or determination of the Arbiter, subject however to the provisions of Section 16A)(2) as to limitations on the liability of Unit No. 3 Owner for any costs and expenses therefore so long as the District is Unit No. 3 Owner. The Parking Operations Committee shall contemporaneously notify the mortgagee or bondholder having a lien on legal title to Unit No. 3 of the Parking Operations Committee's intent to exercise such rights. Where action to be taken by the Parking Operations Committee is the replacement of the Parking Operator then any replacement party selected as the Parking Operator by the Parking Operations Committee must meet the qualifications for that position specified in Section 4(A), and if the Bonds are still outstanding, the replacement party must either assume the then existing Parking Management Agreement or enter into a Parking Management Agreement in the same form as the then existing Parking Management Agreement in order to preserve federal tax treatment of the Bonds. If the Parking Operations Committee elects to exercise the rights provided for hereunder, then in exercising those rights the Parking Operations Committee may not do anything that would cause a default under the Public Financing or cause the Bonds to become taxable.

(J) Conduct of Meetings. All resolutions adopted by the Parking Operations Committee and all transactions and proceedings occurring at all meetings of the Parking Operations Committee shall be held in a Minute Book maintained for the Parking Operations Committee by Unit No. 1 Owner. The then current Robert's Rules of Order or any other rules of procedure at any time or from time to time acceptable to a majority of the members of the Parking Operations Committee shall govern the conduct of the meetings of the Parking Operations Committee, when not in conflict with any other provisions of this Declaration or the Condominium Instruments. In lieu of meetings requiring the physical presence of members of the Parking Operations Committee, meeting may be conducted by teleconference or in some other similar manner where all members of the Parking Operations Committee can participate, so long as such teleconferencing or other method provides for audible participation by all members of the Parking Operations Committee.

(K) Action Without Meeting. Any action by the Parking Operations Committee required or permitted to be taken at any meeting may be taken without a meeting if all of the members of the Parking Operations Committee shall consent in writing to such action. Any such unanimous written consent shall be filed with the minutes of the proceedings of the Parking Operations Committee.

(L) Response to Requests and Inquiries from Owners. Except as otherwise set forth in this Declaration, the Parking Operations Committee shall be obligated to respond to any written requests or inquiries made by one or more Owners within thirty (30) days following the Parking Operations Committee's receipt of any such notice or inquiry. In the event the Parking Operations Committee fails to timely respond to the requesting Owner(s) within such thirty (30) day period, and then any request made by the requesting Owner(s) shall be deemed approved.
(M) Powers and Duties of the Parking Operations Committee. The Parking Operations Committee shall have all of the rights, powers and duties identified in the body of this Declaration, and such other rights, powers and duties as may be approved by unanimous agreement of the Owners. Notwithstanding the above, and as provided elsewhere herein and in the Condominium Instruments, the parties acknowledge and agree that Unit No. 3 Owner shall be primarily responsible for the day-to-day operation, management and maintenance of the Parking Unit.

14. <u>Insurance</u>.

(A) Agreement to Maintain Coverage; Evidence of Coverage. Each of Unit No. 3 Owner, Unit No. 2 Owner and Unit No. 1 Owner agree, at its sole cost, to carry and keep in full force and effect at all times during the term of this Declaration, at a minimum, a commercial general liability policy with a single limit of at least Three Million Dollars (\$3,000,000) including coverage for bodily injury, property damage and personal injury liability, with a combined single limit of Ten Million Dollars (\$10,000,000), related to activities carried on by each of them, and their respective employees, agents and invitees in and about the Parking Unit; provided that if, as to any required coverage program the specified dollar level of insurance coverage is not readily available at commercially reasonable rates, then the then highest dollar level of coverage readily available at commercially reasonable rates, but in any case no less than a single limit of One Million Dollars (\$1,000,000). Unit No. 3 Owner shall also maintain or have maintained on its behalf garage keepers legal liability insurance. Each of the Unit Owners shall insure at its sole costs and expense its personal property and fixtures located in and about Unit No. 3, to the replacement value of such personal property and fixtures.

(B) *Insurance Carrier*. The company or companies writing the insurance required to be carried and maintained by the parties pursuant to this Declaration shall be licensed to do business in the District and shall hold a Best's Insurance Rating of A-VII or better.

(C) *Identification of Insureds.* Each party's commercial general liability insurance policies and certificates evidencing such insurance shall name the other two Owners as well as the Unit Owners Association, and each of their respective agents, officers, employees, personnel, and mortgagees, as additional insureds on each of the policies of insurance required to be obtained and maintained. Any insurance carried or to be carried hereunder by the Owners shall be primary over any policy that might be carried by any of the additional insureds.

(D) Supplemental Coverage. Any insurance coverages required under this Section shall supplemental to any required insurance coverage provided for in the Condominium Instruments to be obtained by the Unit Owners Association and each of the Unit Owners thereunder.

15. Payment of Costs.

(A) So long as the District is the Unit No. 3 Owner, the District of Columbia Quick Payment Act of 1984, as amended from time to time (and implementing regulations thereof) shall apply to the payment of the monetary obligations of the Unit No. 3 Owner under this Declaration and under the Condominium Instruments, and the Parking Operations Committee, the Unit No. 1 Owner and Unit No. 2 Owner and the Unit Owners Association may

rely upon the fact that obligations of District as the Unit No. 3 Owner may legally be treated as payments covered by the provisions of that Act, and its implementing regulations.

(B) Should during any period of time that the District is the Unit No. 3 Owner the District is unable to pay any fees, expenses or costs related to the operation of the Parking Unit, including any fees and costs accruing under this Declaration and any assessments due to the Unit Owners Association under the Condominium Instruments attributable to it as the Owner of Unit No. 3, then Unit No. 1 Owner, Unit No. 2 Owner or both may offer to fund any short fall in the payment by the District of such fees, expenses and costs on behalf of the District ("District Deficits"), provided that such Unit Owner must first give notice to Unit No. 3 Owner in accordance with the provisions of Section 19 of this Declaration, advising Unit No. 3 Owner that the noticing Unit Owner(s) are identifying a District Deficits condition, that Unit No. 3 shall have thirty (30) days to clear and eliminate the noted District Deficits condition, and that if in the event that the Unit No. 3 Owner does not clear and eliminate the noted District Deficits condition then the Unit Owner(s) may invoke of the provisions of Section 15 (B) below in which case Unit No. 3 Owner shall become fully liable for repayment of the Shortfall Fundings (as defined below).

(C) If Unit No. 1 Owner, Unit No. 2 Owner or both (any and all being the "Advancing Owners") elect to advance funds to cover some or all of the District Deficits then the Advancing Owner(s) shall be entitled to interest accruing on the funds advanced at a rate as fixed in and pursuant to the District of Columbia Quick Payment Act of 1984, as amended from time to time (and implementing regulations thereof). Any funds advanced together with accrued interest thereon shall be referred to as "Shortfall Fundings".

(D) Additionally where a District Deficits condition exists, after the giving of notice and the expiration of the aforementioned period within which to clear and eliminate the District Deficits condition, without clearance and elimination, then Unit No. 3 Owner shall implement any parking rate change adopted pursuant to any of the provisions Section 7 of this Declaration within five (5) business days after date of receipt of notice from the Parking Operations Committee.

- 16. <u>Indemnification</u>.
 - (A) Unit No. 3 Owner.

(1) Unit No. 3 Owner hereby indemnifies and agrees to hold each of Unit No. 1 Owner, Unit No. 2 Owner and the Unit Owners Association, and each of their respective agents, officers, employees, personnel, and mortgagees, entirely free and harmless from all liability, damages, costs, claims or demands of any kind or character whatsoever which may be made against any or all of those parties as a result of, or arising out of, the death or bodily injury of any individual or any damage to property arising from the negligence or willful misconduct of Unit No. 3 Owner, its agents, officers, employees or any personnel acting at the direction of Unit No. 3 Owner or whose services are contracted for by or on behalf or for the benefit of Unit No. 3 Owner or due to the failure or refusal of Unit No. 3 Owner, or its agents, officers, employees or any personnel acting at the direction of Unit No. 3 Owner or whose services are contracted for by or on behalf or for the benefit of Unit No. 3 Owner, to comply with or abide by any rule, order, determination, regulation, ordinance or law of any federal, state or municipal authority or any of the provisions of this Declaration, unless as to a particular Unit Owner, or as to the Unit Owners Association, the death or bodily injury of any individual or any damage to property results from the gross negligence or willful misconduct or failure to act of Unit No. 1 Owner, or its agents, officers, employees, personnel or mortgagees, Unit No. 2 Owner, or its agents, officers, employees, personnel or mortgagees, or the Unit Owners Association, or its agents, officers, employees, personnel or mortgagees, as the case may be, in which case Unit No. 3 agreement hereunder as to such Unit Owner or the Unit Owners Association applicable shall be deemed waived and void as to the specific instance of injury, death or damage.

(2)Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Section 16(A) or any other provision of this Declaration, so long as the District is Unit No. 3 Owner, and as such is subject to the provisions of Section 446 of the District of Columbia Home Rule Act and the federal Anti-deficiency Act (the "Anti-deficiency Act"), then Unit No. 1 Owner and Unit No. 2 Owner acknowledge that the obligations of Unit No. 3 Owner to fulfill financial obligations of any kind to any party pursuant to this Declaration, including but not limited to repayment of any Shortfall Fundings for any District Deficits and to any indemnification obligations specified herein, may be subject to the provisions of the Anti-deficiency Act, regardless of whether a particular obligation was expressly so conditioned. The District agrees that, as Unit No. 3 Owner, it will, in good faith, use best efforts to obtain and exercise all lawful and available authority to satisfy any of its financial obligations that may arise under this Declaration, including, without limitation, attempting to obtain the necessary appropriations and/or the reprogramming of available funds if such reprogramming is legal and necessary to satisfy its financial obligations; however, the obligations of the District as Unit No. 3 Owner under this Declaration are subject to the receipt of specific authority from Congress, with no implication that Congress will give such authorization. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the obligations of the District as Unit No. 3 Owner that may arise under this Declaration shall not constitute an indebtedness within the meaning of any constitution or statutory debt limitation or restriction and do not constitute an obligation for which the District, as Unit No. 3 Owner, is obligated to levy or pledge any form of taxation or for which it has levied or pledged any form of taxation.

(3) Where the District is Unit No. 3 Owner, then the following provisions shall apply:

The Mayor of the District of Columbia (the "Mayor") agrees to exercise all lawful (i) authority available to satisfy the financial obligations of the District that may arise under this Declaration. The Mayor shall, for each fiscal year, include in the budget application submitted to the Council of the District of Columbia (the "Council") not less than the anticipated amount necessary to fund the District's known potential financial obligations under this Declaration for such fiscal period. Because the District cannot be a party to a contract with uncapped fiscal liabilities, the District's liabilities for assessments under this Declaration shall be limited to the amounts appropriated. In the event that a request for such appropriations is reduced or excluded from the budget approved by the Council and submitted to United States Congress ("Congress") by the President of the United States for the applicable fiscal year or a lesser or no appropriation is made by Congress to pay any assessments under this Declaration for any period after the fiscal year for which appropriations have been made, and in the event appropriated funds for such purposes are not otherwise lawfully available, the District may not be held liable during such fiscal year to pay financial obligations arising under this Declaration in excess of the amount appropriated upon the expiration of any then-existing appropriation. In all cases, the District shall promptly notify the each Unit Owner and the Unit Owners Association of the lack of budget authority to pay and lack of appropriated funds from which to pay the District's financial obligations under this Declaration during such fiscal year. Notwithstanding the inability of the District to obtain appropriated funds for any fiscal year for the payment of its financial obligations under this Declaration, the District shall continue to pursue in good faith in succeeding year's budget authority and appropriations to satisfy its financial obligations under this Declaration. Although assessments unpaid because of a lack of lawfully available appropriated funds shall not constitute a current or continuing obligation of the District, and although the District is not legally obligated to seek appropriated funds in prior fiscal year(s), the District may seek future appropriations to pay such financial obligations. The failure to obtain any or all of the appropriations authority sought for any fiscal year shall not constitute an event of default under this Declaration.

(ii) Notwithstanding the foregoing, no officer, employee, director, member or other natural person or agent of the District as the Unit No. 3 Owner shall have any personal liability in connection with the breach of the provisions of this Section 16.A.

(iii) The obligations of Unit No. 3 Owner pursuant to this Declaration may not, and the failure of the District to pay any financial obligations accruing under this Declaration will not constitute an indebtedness of the District nor shall those assessments or the failure to pay constitute an obligation for which the District is obligated to levy or pledge any form of taxation or for which the District has levied or pledged any form of taxation. No officer, employee, director, member or other natural person or agent of the District is authorized to obligate or expend any amount under this Declaration unless such amount has been appropriated by Act of Congress and is lawfully available.

As and when the District conveys legal title to Unit No. 3 to any party that is not (iv) the District (a "Third-party Purchaser"), then to the extent that there are any unpaid financial obligations of the District arising under this Declaration, then so long as the Third-party Purchaser was notified in writing by Unit No. 1 Owner, Unit No. 2 Owner or the Unit Owners Association, as applicable, prior to the conveyance of legal title to Unit No. 3 that the District was arrears in the payment and satisfaction of its financial obligations arising under this Declaration, then those unpaid financial obligations shall become a lien against legal title to Unit No. 3 as of the date and time of conveyance of legal title to that Unit and shall be the liability of the Third-party Purchaser (and all successor owners of Unit No. 3) to clear and satisfy with the Unit No. 1 Owner, Unit No. 2 Owner or the Unit Owners Association, as applicable, within thirty (30) days after the date that legal title to Unit No. 3 is conveyed to the Third-party Purchaser (or any successor, assignee or transferee). Each of Unit No. 1 Owner, Unit No. 2 Owner, and the Unit Owners Association as applicable shall have all rights and remedies available it at law to collect such unpaid financial obligations arising under this Declaration. Recognizing that the issuance of a notice by any of Unit No. 1 Owner, Unit No. 2 Owner or the Unit Owners Association is a prerequisite to holding the Third-party Purchaser (and all successor owners of Unit No. 3) liable for any unpaid financial obligations of the District under this Declaration, the District may not convey legal title to Unit No. 3 to any

Third-party Purchaser (or successor, assignee or transferee) without first having requested Unit No. 1 Owner, Unit No. 2 Owner and the Unit Owners Association to each issue a statement in writing to the Third-party Purchaser and the District advising such parties of any delinquency by the District in the payment of any of its financial obligations arising under this Declaration. The District shall request no later that thirty (30) days prior to the date of conveyance of legal title to Unit No. 3 a statement from each of Unit No. 1 Owner, Unit No. 2 Owner and the Unit Owners Association as to any District delinquency in the payment of its financial obligations under this Declaration. To be effective against the Third-party Purchaser (and all successor owners of Unit No. 3), a Unit Owner and the Unit Owners Association must submit to the District and to the Third-party Purchaser not later than ten (10) days prior to the date of conveyance of legal title to Unit No. 3 a statement of any delinquency in payment of any financial obligations arising under this Declaration.

(v) Where a Unit Owner or the Unit Owners Association timely issues a statement to the District and the Third-party Purchaser noting an existing delinquency in the payment of the District's financial obligations under this Declaration, then the applicable Unit Owner or the Unit Owners Association shall have three (3) years following the date of conveyance of legal title to Unit No. 3 by the District to institute the proceedings to enforce the lien on Unit No. 3 for those unpaid financial obligations of the District, and the Third-party Purchaser (or its successor, assignee or transferee), by accepting legal title to Unit No. 3, recognizes and acknowledges (for itself and all successor owners of Unit No. 3) the waiver and release of any limitations on enforcement by, and defenses against, any Unit Owner or the Unit Owners Association, as applicable, with regard to such matters.

Unit No. 1 Owner. Unit No. 1 Owner hereby indemnifies and agrees to (B) hold Unit No. 3 Owner and the Unit Owners Association, and their respective its agents, officers, employees, personnel, and mortgagee entirely free and harmless from all liability, damages, costs, claims or demands of any kind or character whatsoever which may be made against any or all of those parties as a result of, or arising out of, the death or bodily injury of any individual or any damage to property arising from the negligence or willful misconduct of Unit No. 1 Owner, its agents, officers, employees or any personnel acting at the direction of Unit No. 1 Owner or whose services are contracted for by or on behalf or for the benefit of Unit No. 1 Owner or due to the failure or refusal of Unit No. 1 Owner, its agents, officers, employees or any personnel acting at the direction of Unit No. 1 Owner or whose services are contracted for by or on behalf or for the benefit of Unit No. 1 Owner to comply with or abide by any rule, order, determination, regulation, ordinance or law of any federal, state or municipal authority or the terms of this Declaration, unless in any case the death or bodily injury of any individual or any damage to property results from the gross negligence or willful misconduct or failure to act of Unit No. 3 Owner, or its agents, officers, employees, personnel or mortgagees, in which case Unit No. 1 Owner's agreement hereunder as to Unit No. 3 Owner shall be deemed waived and void as to the specific instance of injury, death or damage.

(C) Unit No .2 Owner. Unit No. 2 Owner hereby indemnifies and agrees to hold Unit No. 3 Owner, and the Unit Owners Association, and their agents, officers, employees, personnel, and mortgagee entirely free and harmless from all liability, damages, costs, claims or demands of any kind or character whatsoever which may be made against any or all of those

parties as a result of, or arising out of, the death or bodily injury of any individual or any damage to property arising from the negligence or willful misconduct of Unit No. 2 Owner, its agents, officers, employees or any personnel acting at the direction of Unit No. 2 Owner or whose services are contracted for by or on behalf or for the benefit of Unit No. 2 Owner or due to the failure or refusal of Unit No. 2 Owner , its agents, officers, employees or any personnel acting at the direction of Unit No. 2 Owner or due to the failure or refusal of Unit No. 2 Owner or whose services are contracted for by or on behalf or for the benefit of Unit No. 2 Owner or behalf or for the benefit of Unit No. 2 Owner to comply with or abide by any rule, order, determination, regulation, ordinance or law of any federal, state or municipal authority or the terms of this Declaration, unless in any case the death or bodily injury of any individual or any damage to property results from the gross negligence or willful misconduct or failure to act of Unit No. 3 Owner, or its agents, officers, employees, personnel or mortgagees, in which case Unit No. 2 Owner's agreement hereunder as to Unit No. 3 Owner shall be deemed waived and void as to the specific instance of injury, death or damage.

17. Force Majeure.

If a Unit Owner is unable, wholly or in part, as a direct consequence of a (A) Force Majeure Event (as hereinbelow defined) to perform one or more of its obligations under this Declaration, including implementation of an Arbiter decision or determination made under Section 13(H), other than any obligation involving monetary matters, such as but not limited to the approval of any budget or the payment of any monies, including assessments of the Unit Owners Association, then that Unit Owner shall give to the Unit Owners Association and the other Unit Owners prompt written notice of the Force Majeure Event with full particulars concerning it and definite reasons of why such Force Majeure Event prevents the Unit Owners performance of those specific obligations. To the extent that a Force Majeure Event prevents full performance by the Unit Owner of the noticed obligations, the Unit Owner's performance of those specific obligation shall be deferred during, but no longer than the time that continuation of the Force Majeure Event specifically prevents performance of those specific obligation(s) in question. During this period a Unit Owner shall not be relieved from performance of any of its obligations that are not directly impacted or compliance is not precluded by the existence and continuation of a Force Majeure Event. Notwithstanding a deferral in performance of certain obligations, the affected Unit Owner, exercising prudent business judgment and practices, shall use commercially reasonable diligence and speed to seek alternate means and ways so that the Unit Owner will be able to comply with all of its obligations under this Declaration, including elimination of, or the mitigation of the impact of the Force Majeure Event.

(B) The term "Force Majeure Event" as herein employed shall be limited to an occurrence which is directly consequent of (i) an act of God, (ii) a civil insurrection, (iii) terrorist event or similar occurrence which physically impacts the Washington, D.C. metropolitan area, (iv) a war physically occurring on the continental United States in which the United States is a declared combatant, or (v) a casualty caused by an extraordinary natural event which is beyond the control of a prudent building owner/developer, it being expressly agreed that any matters which may be remedied by the prudent expenditure of funds shall be construed to be within the control of a Unit Owner in the event Unit Owner alleges a Force Majeure Event hereunder.

18. <u>No Partnership</u>. Nothing contained in this Declaration shall be deemed or construed to create a partnership or joint venture of or between (i) the Owners and any of the

operators of the Parking Unit or (ii) among the Owners. In no event shall any employee of the Parking Operator be deemed an employee of any Owner as a result of anything contained in this Declaration.

19. <u>Notices</u>. All notices or other communications hereunder shall be in writing and shall be deemed duly given if delivered (or rejected) in person, by recognized overnight courier, by certified mail, return receipt requested, or by registered mail, postage prepaid to the Unit Owners of the each of the Retail Unit, the Target Unit and the Parking Unit, which as of the Execution Date is as follows:

DC USA Operating Co., LLC c/o Grid Properties Inc. 2309 Frederick Douglass Boulevard New York, NY 10027 Attn: Drew Greenwald Fax: (212) 678-4200

with a copy to:

DC USA Operating Co., LLC c/o Gotham Organization Inc. 1010 Avenue of the Americas New York, NY 10018-5402 Attn: Joel Picket Fax: (212) 599-0917

The party to receive notices and the place notices are to be sent as to each Owner may be changed by such Owner by delivery of notice given pursuant to the provisions of this Section. Each Owner shall provide to the other Unit Owners from time to time the contact information for any mortgagee or bondholder having a lien on legal title to its Unit.

20. Rights to Mortgage Interests; Notice to Mortgagees; Opportunity to Cure.

(A) Nothing contained in this Declaration shall restrict an Owner's right to Mortgage all or any portion of its Property from time to time, so long as any such Mortgage complies with the terms and provisions of this Declaration.

(B) If a Mortgagee shall have served on all Owners a written notice specifying the name and address of such Mortgagee, such Mortgagee shall be given a copy of each and every notice required to be given by any Owner to the other Owner at the same time as such notice shall be given to the other Owner.

(C) Except as otherwise specifically provided in this Declaration, a Mortgagee shall have the right within sixty (60) days after the receipt of any such notice of claimed default given by one Owner to the other Owner to cure any matter required to be complied with pursuant to such notice, which cure shall be performed in the same manner as the other Owner is obligated under this Declaration to perform such cure (the "Mortgagee Cure Period"). Notwithstanding the foregoing, neither the Owners nor the Parking Operations Committee shall be required to forbear exercising any of their respective cure or arbitration rights in this Declaration during the

Mortgagee Cure Period. The Owners agree to accept performance by any such Mortgagee of any covenant, condition or agreement on their respective parts to be performed hereunder with the same force and effect as though performed by the Owner obligated for such performance.

21. <u>Employment Covenants</u>. In connection with its ownership and management of the Parking Unit, Unit No. 3 Owner or, as applicable, the Parking Operator, shall use commercially reasonable efforts to (1) meet a 35% goal of hiring contractors, subcontractors, vendors, licensees and other contracting parties which have been certified with the Department of Small and Local Business Development as Local, Small Disadvantaged Business Enterprises ("LSDBEs"), and (2) meet a 51% goal of hiring local and minority workers to fill positions within the Parking Unit.

22. <u>Amendments</u>. As and until this Declaration is terminated, this Declaration may only be modified by unanimous agreement of all of the parties that are then identified as Owners pursuant to this Declaration, and any Mortgagee (as defined in the Condominium Declaration).

23. <u>Binding Effect</u>. This Declaration shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors, transferees and assigns.

24. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Declaration shall be governed by the laws of the District, without regard to principles of conflicts of laws.

25. <u>Memorandum of Declaration</u>. With the execution of this Declaration, the Owners shall record a memorandum of this Declaration in the form attached to this Declaration as <u>Exhibit E</u> to be recorded among the land records of the Office of the Recorder of Deeds of the District of Columbia, the cost of each recording to be shared equally by the Owners.

26. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Declaration may be executed and delivered in any number of counterparts, each of which so executed and delivered shall be deemed to be an original and all of which shall constitute one and the same instrument.

[Signatures Appear on the Following Page]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, GRID Urban Ventures III, LLC, a New York limited liability company, a Managing Member of USPDC, LLC, a New York limited liability company, Manager and Sole Member of DC USA Operating Co., LLC, a New York limited liability company, has caused these presents to be signed in its name by Drew Greenwald, its Managing Member, and Picket Realty Construction Consultants LLC, a New York limited liability company, Manager of DC USA GO, LLC, a New York limited liability company, Manager of DC USA GO, LLC, a New York limited liability company, Manager of DC USA GO, LLC, a New York limited liability company, a Managing Member of USPDC, LLC, a New York limited liability company, Manager of DC USA GO, LLC, a New York limited liability company, a Managing Member of USPDC, LLC, a New York limited liability company, Manager and Sole Member of DC USA Management Co. LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, Manager and Sole Member of DC USA Operating Co., LLC, a New York limited liability company, Manager and Sole Member of DC USA Operating Co., LLC, a New York limited liability company, has caused these presents to be signed in its name by David L. Picket, a Member, for the purposes of executing, acknowledging and delivering this Declaration, as the act and deed of the various limited liability companies for themselves and in their respective interests in DC USA Operating Co., LLC, the Declarant hereunder, all as of the day and year hereinbefore written.

DC USA OPERATING CO., LLC,

a New York limited liability company

- By: DC USA Management Co. LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, Manager and Sole Member
 - By: USPDC, LLC, a New York limited liability company, Managing Member
 - By: GRID Urban Ventures III, LLC, a New York limited liability company, Managing Member

By:

Drew Greenwald Managing Member

- By: DC USA GO, LLC, a New York limited liability company, Managing Member
 - By: Picket Realty Construction Consultants LLC, a New York limited liability company, Manager

By:

David L. Picket Member COUNTY OF

STATE OF NEW YORK, to wit:

I, ______, a Notary Public in and for the jurisdiction aforesaid, do hereby certify that Drew Greenwald, Managing Member of GRID Urban Ventures III, LLC, Managing Member of USPDC, LLC, Managing Member of DC USA Management Co. LLC, itself Manager and Sole Member of DC USA Operating Co., LLC, Declarant, in the foregoing and annexed Declaration, personally appeared before me in said jurisdiction and, being personally well known to me, acknowledged said instrument to be the act and deed of said limited liability companies and delivered the same as such.

GIVEN under my hand and seal this _____ day of October, 2008.

Notary Public

My commission expires: _____

[NOTARIAL SEAL]

COUNTY OF _____

STATE OF NEW YORK, to wit:

I, ______, a Notary Public in and for the jurisdiction aforesaid, do hereby certify that David L. Picket, Member of Picket Realty Construction Consultants LLC, Manager of DC USA GO, LLC, a Managing Member of USPDC, LLC, Managing Member of DC USA Management Co. LLC, Manager and Sole Member of DC USA Operating Co., LLC, Declarant, in the foregoing and annexed Declaration, personally appeared before me in said jurisdiction and, being personally well known to me, acknowledged said instrument to be the act and deed of said limited liability companies and delivered the same as such.

GIVEN under my hand and seal this _____ day of October, 2008.

Notary Public

My commission expires: _____

[NOTARIAL SEAL]

EXHIBIT A

PARKING LAYOUT PLANS FOR EACH PARKING LEVEL

[See attached Sheets 1 and 2.]

3308723_v56

EXHIBIT B

PARKING GUIDELINES

I. STAFFING LEVELS OF PARKING UNIT

Exhibit B, Page 1

II. INITIAL PARKING RATES.

The parking rates initially charged to users of the Parking Unit are as set forth in the table below:

Nature of Parking Use	Amount Charged	Notes/Details
1. Parking 0-1 hour	\$1.00	Parking rates set to promote use of retail
2. Parking 1-2 hours	\$2.00	operations. Parking rates set to promote use of retail operations.
3. Parking 2-3 hours	\$3.00	Parking rates set to promote use of retail operations.
4. Parking 3-4 hours	\$4.00	Parking rates set to promote use of retail operations.
5. Over 4 hours	\$12.00	Parking Rates to initially discourage daily parking and uses other than the retail operations within Unit No. 1 and Unit No. 2.
6. Over 8 hours	\$20.00	Parking Rates to initially discourage daily parking and uses other than the retail operations within Unit No. 1 and Unit No. 2.
7. Community Overnight Rate	Parking Operations Committee Determination	Availability of capacity for community for community overnight parking to be determined not less than 6 months following the Opening Date.
8. Monthly Parking Rate	Parking Operations Committee Determination	Availability of capacity to be determined not less than 6 months following the Opening Date.
9. Commuter Parking Rate	Parking Operations Committee Determination	Availability of capacity to be determined not less than 6 months following the Opening Date.
10. Sunday morning Parking Rate	Parking Operations Committee Determination	Availability of capacity to be determined not less than 6 months following the Opening Date.
 Employee Parking Rate for Unit No. 1, Unit No. 2 and Unit No 3 	Market Rate	No Employee Discounts, except as may approved by the Parking Operations Committee.
12. Washington Sports Club ("WSC") member rates	Parking rates to be charged to members are set forth in the WSC lease.	1. WSC shall be permitted to validate parking for up to 75 guests per month who spend less than 20 minutes within the Club. No additional tickets
	1 The initial rate for WSC members (upon presentation of a validated parking ticket) shall be the greater of \$2.00 for the first 2 hours (the "WSC Base Rate") or 50% of the publicly posted rate.	 can be validated for members spending less than 20 minutes within the Club. 2 WSC has agreed to utilize, at WSC's cost, a parking ticket validating system reasonably prescribed by Unit
	2. The WSC Base Rate will be subject to the same percentage increase as the average rate of increase for the other parking rates in the	No. 3 Owner.

Parking Unit.

12. Parking Validations for Retail Shoppers Tenants within Unit No. 1 and Unit No. 2 to determine amount of validation, if any. 1 Validation Agreement to be entered into between requesting tenants and Parking Operator. Parking validation machine to be provided to each requesting tenant.

2. No preferential validation systems will be permitted with the exception of WSC to comply with the rate structure indicated below. Any validation discounts shall be offered equally to all retail tenants with the exception of WSC to comply with the rate structure indicated below.

3. Parking Operator to calculate total amount of parking validations for each tenant, and each tenant to be billed monthly.

III. MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR SCHEDULE AND RESPONSIBILITY/MAINTENANCE STANDARDS.

[Document Entitled "Maintenance Schedule and Responsibility Matrix" Follows on Succeeding Pages B1 through B6.]

**

4

,

.

EXHIBIT C

ASSET MANAGEMENT SERVICES

1. Provide leadership, take necessary actions and render any document decisions that are required to be made by the Unit No. 3 Owner pursuant to the Declaration of Parking Operations and the Condominium Instruments, exercising the same however within established parameters fixed by the District as and when it is Unit No. 3 Owner related to notice to Unit No. 3 Owner and compliance with applicable law.

2. Supervision of Parking Operator

- a. Monitor Parking Operator's operation of the Unit No. 3 as a parking facility and its performance under the Parking Management Agreement. Provide all actions and render all decisions required to be made by the Unit No. 3 Owner under the Parking Management Agreement, subject to the Declaration of Parking Operations.
- b. Monitor the Parking Operator's compliance with the Condominium Instruments and the Declaration of Parking Operations. Provide all actions and render all decisions required of the Unit No. 3 Owner.
- c. Monitor the Parking Operator's revenue collection and control system. Monitor the Parking Operator's expense payment system. Recommend changes to the Unit No. 3 Owner as required.
- d. Review periodically the cleaning schedules and procedures for the portion of the cleaning that is the responsibility of the Parking Operator.
- e. Ensure compliance with Parking Operator's repair and maintenance responsibilities, including but not limited to snow removal at ramps, repaining of stall markings, repair or replacement of parking directional signs, repair or replacement of ticket dispensing machines, payment equipment and parking control equipment and maintenance of the parking offices.
- f. Ensure Parking Operator's compliance with: emergency procedures; drug testing procedures; procedures for termination of discourteous and unprofessional personnel; operational procedures regarding the valet system; monthly risk assessment inspections; towing procedures; and customer relations procedures.
- g. Periodically review equipment proposed to be leased or purchased by the Parking Operator, including the need to replace existing equipment from time to time.
- h. Review the monthly financial report generated by the Parking Operator for the preceding calendar month to ensure accurate accounting and clerical accuracy. Identify and resolve budget and accounting issues.
- i. Advise on the selection of a Parking Operator at expiration or termination of the current operator's initial term. Assist in negotiations of any future Parking Operator management contract or extension thereof with a party selected as the Parking Operator.
- j. Monitor Parking Operator's compliance with licensing, operational permitting and insurance requirements.

- k. Monitor Parking Operator's staffing levels in relationship to patron volume and as necessary to fulfill the Parking Objectives and guidelines, rules and regulations adopted by the Parking Operations Committee. Make recommendations to increase or decrease staffing levels as appropriate.
- 1. Participate in monthly risk assessment inspections with the Parking Operator.
- m. Interface with the Parking Operator, the Managing Agent of the Unit Owners Association and the security company for Unit No. 3, where applicable, in the event that emergencies arise in the Unit No. 3 and work closely with the appropriate parties to develop immediate solutions.
- n. Work with Parking Operator to prepare a marketing plan for the Unit No. 3 as a parking facility that will identify rate stratification and segmentation strategies, as well as targets and capture strategies for demand generators that may bring additional business to the Unit No. 3, subject however to the Parking Objectives, and review with and approval by the Parking Operations Committee as and when applicable as provided for in the Declaration of Parking Operations.
- 3. Coordinate with the property manager of Unit No. 3 to ensure compliance with the property management responsibilities for Unit No. 3, as described in Appendix A to this Asset Management Services Exhibit.
- 4. Cooperate with the Managing Agent of the Condominium and the security company providing security services for Unit No. 3 in fulfillment of the security responsibilities, as described in Appendix B to this Asset Management Services Exhibit.
- 5. Compliance
 - a. Perform the obligations of the Unit No. 3 Owner under and in compliance with the Condominium Documents and the Declaration of Parking Operations.
 - b. Interface with Parking Operations Committee in obtaining necessary consents and particularly on Parking Operations Committee deliberations and decisions.
 - c. Maintain all permits necessary for the use and occupancy of the Unit No. 3, other than those operational permits that are the responsibility of the Parking Operator.
 - d. Oversee alterations or modifications of Unit No. 3 necessary to comply with any written notice from a governmental authority regarding compliance with laws.
 - e. Manage the remediation of environmental matters arising with regard to Unit No. 3.
 - f. Notify the Unit No. 3 Owner within 24 hours, together with copies of supporting documentation), after (i) any notice of violation of any governmental requirements under federal, state and local laws, ordinances or regulations, of which the Asset Manager shall have received written notice, (ii) any lawsuits or threats thereof involving Unit No. 3 of which the Asset Manager shall have received written notice, (iii) any fire or other damage to the Unit No. 3 of which the Asset Manager has actual knowledge and (iv) any material defect in the Unit No. 3 of which the Asset Manager shall have received actual written notice.
 - g. Ensure that the insurance coverages for Unit No. 3 and its operation as a parking facility comply with the minimum requirements of the Declaration of Parking

Operations and the Condominium Instruments. Periodically review coverage and adjust as required.

- h. Notify, reasonably promptly, the Unit No. 3 Owner's General Liability Insurance carrier and the Unit No. 3 Owner of any personal injury or property damage occurring to or claimed by each Unit Owner, any tenant of a Unit Owner, occupant of any Unit and any third party on or with respect to the Unit No. 3 of which the Asset Manager has actual knowledge and forward to the carrier, reasonably promptly, with copies to that Owner, any summons, subpoena or other like legal document served upon the Asset Manager relating to actual or alleged potential, liability of that Owner, the Asset Manager, or the Unit Owners Association.
- i. Maintain detailed records (including all reports and support documents) with respect to the management and operation of the Unit No. 3 as a parking facility and retain such records for a period of three (3) years. Unit 3 No. Owner, and its outside accountants and/or auditors, shall have the right to inspect such records at any time upon written notice during regular business hours.

6. Accounting

Promptly review and submit approved expenses for timely payment by Unit No. 3 Owner of all fees, expenses, costs and assessments due to third parties including to Parking Operator, Unit Owners Association and to any other Unit Owner, third party contractors, utilities, insurance premiums, etc.

7. Budgeting

- a. Prepare a budget to include: 1) Operating Expenses and Gross Revenue (as defined in the Parking Management Agreement); 2) the cost of operation, maintenance, repairs and capital improvements on and to Unit No. 3, and the appurtenant Limited Committee Elements and easement areas to be performed for the Unit No. 3 Owner under the Declaration of Parking Operations and the Condominium Instruments; 3) the Unit No. 3 Owner's assessments under the Condominium for the budgeted period; and 4) reserves for operations, capital expenditures and Emergency Situations; provided that, where the District is Unit No. 3 Owner, the budget shall be prepared in sufficient time to be part of the budgeting process of the District for its forthcoming fiscal year but in any case no later than 180 days prior to the beginning of each fiscal year for the Condominium.
- b. Prepare annually a capital expenditure plan for Unit No. 3 and its appurtenant Limited Common Element areas and easement areas for the upcoming fiscal year of the Condominium.

8. Reporting

- a. Provide Unit No. 3 Owner within 30 days following the end of each quarter a statement of operations setting forth in reasonable detail the revenues and expenses arising out of the operation, maintenance and repair of Unit No. 3 for the prior quarter. Indicate the variance thereof to the then applicable budget and any Shortfall Fundings made by the Unit Owners Association.
- b. Provide one or more monthly reports to the Unit No. 3 Owner that include:

- i. Commentary regarding financial results for the month including a variance analysis, analysis of accounts receivable, ticket statistics and related issues (ticket loss and potentially lost revenue), as well as recommended solutions to all issues documented in the monthly commentary.
- ii. Initiatives identified by Asset Manager during the month and recommended action plans to capture the additional revenue, implement the operating efficiency, reduce expenses, resolve identified safety issues, as well as new technological innovations that may create expense reduction opportunities, enhance revenue control, and improve customer service.
- iii. Marketing initiatives and compliance with goals established for revenue production in the marketing plan.
- iv. Significant problems and/or opportunities that occurred or were identified during the month and the recommendations that were made and implemented to resolve the problems and capture the benefit of each opportunity.
- v. Significant personnel, insurance, or facility issues that occurred during the month and the resolution of same.
- vi. Significant maintenance issues that were identified during the month and the resolution of such issues.
- vii. Any incidents of non-compliance with the Condominium Instruments of the Declaration of Parking Operations.
- viii. Recommendations for any actions that require explicit approval from Unit #3 Owner.
- ix. Prepare a quarterly parking rate survey of the Unit No. 3 as a parking facility and Comparable Parking Facilities, with any recommendations for parking rate adjustments that might be proposed for implementation to the Parking Operations Committee to capture additional revenue.

Appendix A: Property Management Responsibilities

- 1. Hire and supervise all employees or outside vendors necessary or reasonably desirable for the repair and maintenance of Unit No. 3.
- 2. Supervise routine maintenance and repair of existing equipment and systems of Unit No. 3. Obtain service contracts from qualified third party vendors as required. Recommend to Unit No. 3 Owner and as requested provide for preventive maintenance contracts.
- 3. Provide and supervise staff, or retain outside contractors as required to repair or maintain items or systems within or about Unit No. 3 that are the responsibility of the Unit No. 3 Owner (as indicated in Schedule A of the Bylaws of the Condominium including, but not limited to:
 - a. items of a structural nature including the concrete framing and floor slabs within Unit No. 3, interior parking ramps and the inside face of the foundation walls and ceilings;
 - b. exterior items for which the Unit No. 3 Owner is responsible including roll down doors and gates at the garage entry, soffits above the parking ramp entry, the façade adjacent to parking entry ramp, the walls of the garage ramps, the lighting on the garage ramps and exterior parking signage;
 - c. miscellaneous interior items including repair or replacement of the insulated ceiling at the P-1 level, firestopping, expansion joints in the garage, curbs, guard rails, wall protection/corner guards and interior doors/hardware
 - d. mechanical, electrical, plumbing and fire protection items in the Unit No. 3, including the dry sprinkler system, domestic water piping, natural gas piping, sump pumps and sewage ejectors, plumbing fixtures, elevator pit pumps/drainage, HVAC unit condensate piping, sanitary sewer/vent branch piping, under slab drainage piping, floor drains/trench drains, louvers, garage exhaust fans/ductwork, HVAC units, supply, exhaust ductwork, dampers, pipe and duct insulation, building management systems, mechanical rooms, grilles, registers and diffusers, unit heaters, service switchgear/transformers, panelboards/disconnect switches, motor control centers, heat tracing, electrical conduits, wiring, interior/exterior receptacles, interior lighting and emergency lighting, CO monitoring system, and fire alarm system including wiring/devices/panels, fire alarm central station systems and equipment.
- 4. Coordinate with the Unit Owners Association all physical alterations or other physical improvement to Unit No. 3, and other areas that Unit No. 3 Owner seeks to undertake, all pursuant to the Condominium Documents and the Declaration of Parking Operations, as applicable or that the Unit Owners Association may elect to make including, but not limited to, those involving the security systems and facilities of Unit No. 3. Advise Unit No. 3 Owner on alternatives as appropriate.
- 5. Coordinate all structural, mechanical, electrical or other installations or any physical alterations or other physical improvement that Unit No. 3 Owner is required to make by law or governmental requirement including, but not limited to, statutes or regulations pertaining to air quality, environmental protection, or provisions for persons with disabilities.
- 6. To the extent necessary, recommend and coordinate periodic painting of Unit No. 3.

- 7. Maintain initial illumination levels in Unit No. 3, its appurtenant Limited Common Element areas and easement areas, including, but not limited to, replacement of bulbs or fixtures that are not the responsibility of the Parking Operator.
- 8. Properly make emergency repairs as required and make unscheduled or unbudgeted repairs and capital improvements immediately if, in the judgment of the Asset Manager, these repairs or improvements are necessary to avoid adversely impacting the patrons' perceptions of the Condominium and its retail operations.
- 9. Provide a periodic review of maintenance standards and procedures.
- 10. Provide regular walkthroughs to determine that the Parking Operator is keeping the Unit No. 3 in clean, presentable and sanitary condition. Recommend to Unit No. 3 Owner and the Parking Operations Committee special cleaning, graffiti removal or power washing as required.
- 11. Contract, for reasonable periods and upon commercially reasonable terms, in the name and at the expense of the Unit No. 3 Owner, for gas, electricity, water and such other services as are being furnished to Unit No. 3.
- 12. Obtain rebates and credits which may accrue under various utility agreements.
- 13. Advise each Unit Owner of the condition, and the need for maintenance or repair, or as appropriate replacement of signage of a Unit Owner or of its tenants/occupants permitted in Unit No. 3 pursuant to Section 11 of the Declaration.

Appendix B: Security Responsibilities

- 1. Monitor the Unit Owners Association's development and implementation of the security plan and protocols for Unit No. 3, including selection and retention of a security company to provide protective services that include:
 - a. Provision of protection for parking lot patrons and their vehicles from criminal activity;
 - b. Reporting criminal activity on and immediately surrounding the parking lot to local police;
 - c. Provision of written, detailed, and informative daily activity reports for the lot; and
 - d. Notifying the Office of the Deputy Mayor for Planning and Economic Development at (202) 727-6365 of any activity requiring police attention at the site, no later than 12 hours following the incident.
- 2. On behalf of Unit No. 3 Owner, cooperate with Unit Owners Association, the Managing Agent of the Condominium and other Unit Owners regarding in the implementation and operation by the Unit Owners Association of security program and protocols for Unit No. 3.
- 3. Coordinate with the Managing Agent in the development and implementation by the Parking Operator of its operational plans to be followed upon the occurrence of any of the following:
 - a. Vehicular damage,
 - b. Bomb threats,
 - c. Spilling of automotive fuel and other hazardous materials,
 - d. Carbon monoxide build-up,
 - e. Injury to persons or property,
 - f. Fire,
 - g. Theft, robbery or other criminal acts,
 - h. Acts of terrorism, and
 - i. Weather emergencies.
- 4. Conduct periodic walkthroughs with Unit Owners Association's representatives, including the Managing Agent of the Condominium, and the security company management team to review security parameters, strategies and potential procedural changes as required.
- 5. Monitor on behalf of Unit No. 3 Owner, the Unit Owners Association's review and oversight of the security company's performance of security plan and protocols for Unit No. 3.
- 6. Periodically review and make recommendations to the Unit Owners Association on the security company's procedures for: handling emergency response procedures; selection of personnel; staffing levels in the Unit No. 3 parking operations; selection of management personnel and standards of management supervision; procedures for drug testing; procedures for termination of discourteous and unprofessional personnel; and procedures and policies for the inspection of vehicles.
- 7. Monitor staffing levels of approved security plan in relationship to perceived need for Unit No. 3 and its operations, and provide advice to the Managing Agent of the Unit Owners Association regarding the same, including suggested changes thereto. Review requests received by Unit Owners Association regarding the need for increased security staffing as

required for special events or as dictated by the time of the year (i.e. Holidays, Back to School season, etc.) or other considerations, and advise the Managing Agent with regard to the same.

- 8. Consult with the Managing Agent of the Unit Owners Association and the security company providing security services with regard to Unit No. 3, and recommend to Unit No. 3 Owner, the Managing Agent and Unit Owners Association additional, or changes in, security equipment needed to provide at least the level of security necessary to meet the Parking Objectives. Assist and advise Unit No. 3 Owner in relation to the procurement, installation, training and operation of the recommended security equipment.
- 9. Confirm that the insurance level of security services provider corresponds to the minimum insurance requirements.

Assist Unit No. 3 Owner, as appropriate, in advising the Unit Owners Association on the process of replacing or procuring the security services contractor at the expiration or termination of the security services contractor's agreement for Unit No. 3.

EXHIBIT D

SIGNAGE WITHIN UNIT NO. 3

[See attached Sheets.]

EXHIBIT E

FORM OF MEMORANDUM OF DECLARATION OF PARKING OPERATIONS

WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:
David W. Briggs, Esquire
Holland & Knight LLP
2099 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Suite 100
Washington, D.C. 20006

MEMORANDUM OF DECLARATION OF PARKING OPERATIONS

THIS MEMORANDUM OF DECLARATION OF PARKING OPERATIONS (this "Memorandum") is made and entered into as of this 31st day of October, 2008, by DC USA OPERATING CO., LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("DC USA").

RECITALS:

R-1. DC USA has entered into that certain Declaration of Parking Operations dated of even date herewith (herein the "Declaration of Parking Operations") with respect to the operation of Unit No. 3 in the DC USA Condominium as a public parking facility serving primarily other units in the DC USA Condominium (the "Parking Facilities"), the DC USA Condominium having been established by the recording of that certain Declaration For the DC USA Condominium among the land records of the Office of the Recorder of Deeds of the District of Columbia (the "Land Records") as Instrument Number 2008034084, together with Bylaws therefore recorded among the Land Records as Instrument Number 2008034085, and the filing of Condominium Plats and Plans of the DC USA Condominium among the records of the Office of the Surveyor for the District of Columbia, in Condominium Book 61 at Page 17.

R-2. DC USA currently owns all Units within the Condominium, and more particularly identified as (i) "Unit No. 1" or the "Retail Unit," and described on <u>Exhibit A-1</u>, attached hereto and incorporated herein (the "Unit No. 1"), (ii) "Unit No. 2" or the "Target Unit," and described on <u>Exhibit A-2</u>, attached hereto and incorporated herein (the "Unit No. 2"), and (iii) "Unit No. 3" or the "Parking Unit", and described on <u>Exhibit A-3</u> attached hereto and incorporated herein (the "Unit No. 3").

R-3. DC USA intends to sell off legal title to each of Unit No. 2 and Unit No. 3 subject to the terms and conditions of the Declaration of Parking Operations.

R-4. Among other things, the Declaration of Parking Operations establishes the policies and procedures for the operation of the Parking Facilities, establishes the procedures for employing a vendor as an operator of the Parking Facilities (the "Operator"), sets the procedures to be followed in connection with the enforcement of any parking management Declaration entered into with the Operator, establishes the rights of the Owners and others to use parking spaces in the Parking Facilities and establishes the responsibility for payment of expenses incurred due to the operation and use of the Parking Facilities. The Declaration of Parking

Operations in intended to run with legal title to the property that is the subject of the regime of the Condominium, until terminated with the consent and by the action of all parties then in interest to legal title to that property.

R-5. This Memorandum is not intended to alter or modify in any way the terms and conditions of the Declaration of Parking Operations, and to the extent that there is found to exist any inconsistency between the provisions of this Memorandum and the provisions of the Declaration of Parking Operations, the provisions of the Declaration of Parking Operations shall be deemed controlling.

NOW THEREFORE:

1. The Recitals hereinabove set forth in this Memorandum shall be deemed incorporated by referenced into the body of this Memorandum as if fully set forth herein.

2. This Memorandum is made for the purpose of giving notice to third parties of the existence of the Declaration of Parking Operations as an encumbrance upon legal title to each of Unit No. 1, Unit No. 2 and Unit No. 3.

[Signatures Appear on the Following Page]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, GRID Urban Ventures III, LLC, a New York limited liability company, a Managing Member of USPDC, LLC, a New York limited liability company, Manager and Sole Member of DC USA Operating Co., LLC, a New York limited liability company, has caused these presents to be signed in its name by Drew Greenwald, its Managing Member, and Picket Realty Construction Consultants LLC, a New York limited liability company, Manager of DC USA GO, LLC, a New York limited liability company, Manager of DC USA GO, LLC, a New York limited liability company, Manager of DC USA GO, LLC, a New York limited liability company, a Managing Member of USPDC, LLC, a New York limited liability company, Manager of DC USA GO, LLC, a New York limited liability company, a Managing Member of USPDC, LLC, a New York limited liability company, Manager and Sole Member of DC USA Monagement Co. LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, Manager and Sole Member of DC USA Operating Co., LLC, a New York limited liability company, has caused these presents to be signed in its name by David Picket, a Member, for the purposes of executing, acknowledging and delivering this Memorandum, as the act and deed of the various limited liability companies for themselves and in their respective interests in DC USA Operating Co., LLC, all as of the day and year hereinbefore written.

DC USA OPERATING CO., LLC,

a New York limited liability company

- By: DC USA Management Co. LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, Manager and Sole Member
 - By: USPDC, LLC, a New York limited liability company, Managing Member
 - By: GRID Urban Ventures III, LLC, a New York limited liability company, Managing Member

By:

Drew Greenwald Managing Member

- By: DC USA GO, LLC, a New York limited liability company, Managing Member
 - By: Picket Realty Construction Consultants LLC, a New York limited liability company, Manager

By:

David L. Picket Member COUNTY OF

STATE OF NEW YORK, to wit:

I, _______, a Notary Public in and for the jurisdiction aforesaid, do hereby certify that Drew Greenwald, Managing Member of GRID Urban Ventures III, LLC, Managing Member of USPDC, LLC, Managing Member of DC USA Management Co. LLC, itself Manager and Sole Member of DC USA Operating Co., LLC, DC USA in the foregoing and annexed Memorandum, personally appeared before me in said jurisdiction and, being personally well known to me, acknowledged said instrument to be the act and deed of said limited liability companies and delivered the same as such.

GIVEN under my hand and seal this _____ day of October, 2008.

Notary Public

My commission expires: _____

[NOTARIAL SEAL]

COUNTY OF _____

STATE OF NEW YORK, to wit:

I, ______, a Notary Public in and for the jurisdiction aforesaid, do hereby certify that David L. Picket, Member of Picket Realty Construction Consultants LLC, Manager of DC USA GO, LLC, a Managing Member of USPDC, LLC, Managing Member of DC USA Management Co. LLC, Manager and Sole Member of DC USA Operating Co., LLC, DC USA in the foregoing and annexed Memorandum, personally appeared before me in said jurisdiction and, being personally well known to me, acknowledged said instrument to be the act and deed of said limited liability companies and delivered the same as such.

GIVEN under my hand and seal this _____ day of October, 2008.

Notary Public

My commission expires: _____

[NOTARIAL SEAL]

EXHIBIT A-1 OF MEMORANDUM OF PARKING DECLARATION

DESCRIPTION OF UNIT NO. 1

All that certain lot or parcel of land situate, lying and being in the District of Columbia, and being more particularly described as follows:

Condominium Unit 1, together with an undivided Percentage Interest in the Common Elements appertaining to said Condominium Unit 1, according to Exhibit B to the Declaration of Condominium dated March 26, 2008, and recorded in the Land Records of the District of Columbia (the "Land Records") March 31, 2008 as Instrument No. 2008034084, and the Bylaws of Condominium relating thereto dated March 26, 2008, and recorded in said Land Records March 31, 2008, as Instrument No. 2008034085, and as per Plat and Plans of Condominium Subdivision recorded in Condominium Book No. 67 at Page 17, in the Office of the Surveyor for the District of Columbia.

Property Address: 3100 14th Street, N.W., Unit 1 Washington, D.C. 20010

Condominium Unit 1 is part of Lot 721 in Square 2674, in the subdivision recorded in Book 200 at page 44 among the Records of the Office of the Surveyor for the District of Columbia.

NOTE: At the date hereof the above described land is designated on the Records of the Assessor of the District of Columbia for assessment and taxation purposes as Assessment and Taxation Lot 2001 in Square 2674.

EXHIBIT A-2 OF MEMORANDUM OF PARKING DECLARATION

DESCRIPTION OF UNIT NO. 2

All that certain lot or parcel of land situate, lying and being in the District of Columbia, and being more particularly described as follows:

Condominium Unit 2, together with an undivided Percentage Interest in the Common Elements appertaining to said Condominium Unit 2, according to Exhibit B to the Declaration of Condominium dated March 26, 2008, and recorded in the Land Records of the District of Columbia (the "Land Records") March 31, 2008 as Instrument No. 2008034084, and the Bylaws of Condominium relating thereto dated March 26, 2008, and recorded in said Land Records March 31, 2008, as Instrument No. 2008034085, and as per Plat and Plans of Condominium Subdivision recorded in Condominium Book No. 67 at Page 17, in the Office of the Surveyor for the District of Columbia.

Property Address: 3100 14th Street, N.W., Unit 2 Washington, D.C. 20010

Condominium Unit 2 is part of Lot 721 in Square 2674, in the subdivision recorded in Book 200 at page 44 among the Records of the Office of the Surveyor for the District of Columbia.

NOTE: At the date hereof the above described land is designated on the Records of the Assessor of the District of Columbia for assessment and taxation purposes as Assessment and Taxation Lot 2002 in Square 2674.

EXHIBIT A-3 OF MEMORANDUM OF PARKING DECLARATION

DESCRIPTION OF UNIT NO. 3

All that certain lot or parcel of land situate, lying and being in the District of Columbia, and being more particularly described as follows:

Condominium Unit 3, together with an undivided Percentage Interest in the Common Elements appertaining to said Condominium Unit 3, according to Exhibit B to the Declaration of Condominium dated March 26, 2008, and recorded in the Land Records of the District of Columbia (the "Land Records") March 31, 2008 as Instrument No. 2008034084, and the Bylaws of Condominium relating thereto dated March 26, 2008, and recorded in said Land Records March 31, 2008, as Instrument No. 2008034085, and as per Plat and Plans of Condominium Subdivision recorded in Condominium Book No. 67 at Page 17, in the Office of the Surveyor for the District of Columbia.

Property Address: 3100 14th Street, N.W., Unit 3 Washington, D.C. 20010

Condominium Unit 3 is part of Lot 721 in Square 2674, in the subdivision recorded in Book 200 at page 44 among the Records of the Office of the Surveyor for the District of Columbia.

NOTE: At the date hereof the above described land is designated on the Records of the Assessor of the District of Columbia for assessment and taxation purposes as Assessment and Taxation Lot 2003 in Square 2674.

<u>Appendix A</u> <u>to</u> <u>Memorandum of Declaration of Parking Operations</u>

TRUSTEE'S JOINDER, CONSENT AND SUBORDINATION TO MEMORANDUM OF DECLARATION OF PARKING OPERATIONS

On this day of October, 2008, the undersigned, Verdugo Trustee Service Corporation, Trustee under that certain Deed of Trust, Assignment of Leases, Security Agreement and Fixture Filing, dated February 15, 2006, securing Citicorp USA, Inc. ("Lender"), recorded on February 16, 2006, among the land records of the Office of the Recorder of Deeds of the District of Columbia as Instrument No. 2006021130 (the "Deed of Trust"), encumbering the land, including the improvements thereon and the appurtenances thereto, described as the Unit No. 1, Unit No. 2 and Unit No. 3 in the Memorandum of Declaration of Parking Operations to which this Trustee's Joinder, Consent and Subordination is appended, with full authority from the beneficiary secured under said Deed of Trust as reflected in Appendix A-1 attached hereto, do hereby consent to the terms and conditions of the foregoing Memorandum of Declaration of Parking Operations (the "Memorandum"), and covenants and agrees that the lien, effect and operation of said Deed of Trust be subject and subordinate to the effect and operation of that certain Declaration of Parking Operations referred to in that Memorandum related to the DC USA Condominium (the "Parking Declaration"), said Deed of Trust otherwise to remain unmodified and in full force and effect; provided that such consent and subordination shall not be construed as subordinating the terms and conditions of the Deed of Trust to the terms and conditions of the Parking Declaration or as deferring to the terms and conditions of the Parking Declaration in the event of any conflict, it being the intent that the terms and conditions of the Deed of Trust shall govern in any such event and that such consent and subordination shall be effective solely to the extent necessary to permit the creation of a condominium regime form of ownership.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Verdugo Trustee Service Corporation, has caused this instrument to be executed by _______ its ______, and does hereby appoint said _______ as its attorney-in-fact for purposes of executing, acknowledging and delivering this instrument, for and on behalf of said corporation, all as of the day and year first hereinabove written.

VERDUGO TRUSTEE SERVICE CORPORATION

By:

Name: Title:



BEFORE ME, a Notary Public in and for the jurisdiction aforesaid, personally appeared this date ______, personally well known (or satisfactorily proven) to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing and annexed Instrument, who, being by me first duly sworn, did depose and state that ______ is the _______ and attorney-in-fact of Verdugo Trustee Service Corporation, which entity is a party to the foregoing and annexed Instrument, and that ______, being duly authorized so to do, executed said Instrument on behalf of said entity and acknowledged the same as its free act and deed for the uses and purposes therein contained.

WITNESS my hand and official seal this _____ day of October, 2008.

Notary Public [Notarial Seal]

My Commission Expires:

APPENDIX A-1

BENEFICIARY'S AUTHORIZATION TO TRUSTEE

On this ______ day of October, 2008, Citicorp USA, Inc., Beneficiary under that certain Deed of Trust, Assignment of Leases, Security Agreement and Fixture Filing, dated February 15, 2006, securing Citicorp USA, Inc. ("Lender"), recorded on February 16, 2006, among the land records of the Office of the Recorder of Deeds of the District of Columbia as Instrument No. 2006021130 (the "Deed of Trust"), hereby authorizes Verdugo Trustee Service Corporation, Trustee, to execute the annexed Trustee's Joinder, Consent and Subordination for the purposes set forth therein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Citicorp USA Inc., has caused this instrument to be executed by ________ its ______, and does hereby appoint said ________ as its attorney-in-fact for purposes of executing, acknowledging and delivering this instrument, for and on behalf of said corporation, all as of the day and year first hereinabove written.

CITICORP USA, INC.

By:

Name: Title:

) ss:

BEFORE ME, a Notary Public in and for the jurisdiction aforesaid, personally appeared this date ______, personally well known (or satisfactorily proven) to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing and annexed Instrument, who, being by me first duly sworn, did depose and state that _____ is the ______ and attorney-in-fact of Citicorp USA, Inc., which entity is a party to the foregoing and annexed Instrument, and that ______, being duly authorized so to do, executed said Instrument on behalf of said entity and acknowledged the same as its free act and deed for the uses and purposes therein contained.

WITNESS my hand and official seal this _____ day of October, 2008.

Notary Public [Notarial Seal]

My Commission Expires:

Appendix A-1 to Exhibit E

<u>Appendix B</u> <u>to</u> <u>Memorandum of Declaration of Parking Operations</u>

TRUSTEE'S JOINDER, CONSENT AND SUBORDINATION TO MEMORANDUM OF DECLARATION OF PARKING OPERATIONS

On this day of October, 2008, the undersigned, Verdugo Trustee Service Corporation, Trustee under that certain Indemnity Deed of Trust, Assignment of Leases, Security Agreement and Fixture Filing, dated February 15, 2006, Citicorp North America, Inc. ("Lender"), recorded on February 16, 2006, among the land records of the Office of the Recorder of Deeds of the District of Columbia as Instrument No. 2006021132, (the "Deed of Trust"), encumbering the land, including the improvements thereon and the appurtenances thereto, described as the Unit No. 1, Unit No. 2 and Unit No. 3 in the Memorandum of Declaration of Parking Operations to which this Trustee's Joinder, Consent and Subordination is appended, with full authority from the beneficiary secured under said Deed of Trust as reflected in Appendix B-1 attached hereto, does hereby consent to the terms and conditions of the foregoing Memorandum of Declaration of Parking Operations (the "Memorandum"), and covenant and agree that the lien, effect and operation of said Deed of Trust be subject and subordinate to the effect and operation of that certain Declaration of Parking Operations referred to in the Memorandum related to the DC USA Condominium (the "Parking Declaration"), said Deed of Trust otherwise to remain unmodified and in full force and effect; provided that such consent and subordination shall not be construed as subordinating the terms and conditions of the Deed of Trust to the terms and conditions of the Parking Declaration or as deferring to the terms and conditions of the Parking Declaration in the event of any conflict, it being the intent that the terms and conditions of the Deed of Trust shall govern in any such event and that such consent and subordination shall be effective solely to the extent necessary to permit the creation of a condominium regime form of ownership.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Verdugo Trustee Service Corporation, has caused this instrument to be executed by _______ its ______, and does hereby appoint said _______ as its attorney-in-fact for purposes of executing, acknowledging and delivering this instrument, for and on behalf of said corporation, all as of the day and year first hereinabove written.

VERDUGO TRUSTEE SERVICE CORPORATION

By:

Name: Title:



BEFORE ME, a Notary Public in and for the jurisdiction aforesaid, personally appeared this date ______, personally well known (or satisfactorily proven) to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing and annexed Instrument, who, being by me first duly sworn, did depose and state that ______ is the _______ and attorney-in-fact of Verdugo Trustee Service Corporation, which entity is a party to the foregoing and annexed Instrument, and that ______, being duly authorized so to do, executed said Instrument on behalf of said entity and acknowledged the same as its free act and deed for the uses and purposes therein contained.

WITNESS my hand and official seal this _____ day of October, 2008.

Notary Public [Notarial Seal]

My Commission Expires:

APPENDIX B-1

BENEFICIARY'S AUTHORIZATION TO TRUSTEE

On this ______ day of October, 2008, Citicorp North America, Inc., Beneficiary under that certain Indemnity Deed of Trust, Assignment of Leases, Security Agreement, and Fixture Filing, dated February 15, 2006, securing Citicorp North America, Inc. ("Lender"), recorded on February 16, 2006 among the land records of the Office of the Recorder of Deeds of the District of Columbia as Instrument No. 2006021132 (the "Deed of Trust"), hereby authorizes Verdugo Trustee Service Corporation, Trustee, to execute the annexed Trustee's Joinder, Consent and Subordination for the purposes set forth therein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Citicorp North America, Inc., has caused this instrument to be executed by _______ its ______, and does hereby appoint said _______ as its attorney-in-fact for purposes of executing, acknowledging and delivering this instrument, for and on behalf of said corporation, all as of the day and year first hereinabove written.

CITICORP NORTH AMERICA, INC.

By:

)
) ss:
)

BEFORE ME, a Notary Public in and for the jurisdiction aforesaid, personally appeared this date ______, personally well known (or satisfactorily proven) to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing and annexed Instrument, who, being by me first duly sworn, did depose and state that _____ is the ______ and attorney-in-fact of Citicorp North America, Inc., which entity is a party to the foregoing and annexed Instrument, and that _____, being duly authorized so to do, executed said Instrument on behalf of said entity and acknowledged the same as its free act and deed for the uses and purposes therein contained.

WITNESS my hand and official seal this _____ day of October, 2008.

Notary Public [Notarial Seal]

My Commission Expires:

3308723_v56